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Description:
UltraCem™ is a chemical cure, resin reinforced (modified) glass ionomer 
cement.
Indications for Use:
UltraCem™ is intended for cementation of indirect restorations (including 
inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges) made of metal, porcelain fused to metal, 
zirconia and resin to natural teeth. This product is also intended for cementation 
of orthodontic bands to natural teeth.
NOTE:  UltraCem™ is contraindicated for veneers, porcelain only crowns, very 
translucent restorations, and for pulp capping. For insulation/protection of the 
dental pulp, use a calcium hydroxide material.
Directions for Use:
Preparation:
1. Clean tooth preparation surfaces with Consepsis Scrub, rinse thoroughly and 
lightly dry. Do not dessicate.
2. Verify prosthetic fit.
3. Prepare inside surface of metal prosthesis by micro-abrading surface 
followed by phosphoric acid for 5 seconds. Rinse, dry.
For Zirconia Restorations:
1. Apply Peak Universal Bond to the preparation using a scrubbing motion for 
10 seconds. (No etchant required.)
2. Aggressively air thin until surface appears dull and light cure for 10-seconds 
with VALO. For best results, sandblast the inside of the zirconia prosthesis; 
clean with an air/water spray and dry.
PRECAUTION: Never use phosphoric acid to clean zirconia as it will 
significantly reduce bond strengths. Do not use a zirconia primer with UltraCem.
Bottle Dispensing:
1. Shake the bottle to fluff powder.
2. Using the small end of the enclosed spoon, place 1 level spoonful of powder 
onto mixing pad being careful not to compress the powder. Holding bottle of 
liquid vertically to avoid air bubbles, dispense 1 drop onto mixing pad.
NOTE: For a larger quantity of cement, use the large end of the spoon and mix 
with 2 drops of the  liquid.
3. Mix the liquid and powder together within 20 seconds.  The cement should 
have a smooth and glossy appearance.
4. Place mixed UltraCem™ cement inside prosthesis and seat immediately. 
5. UltraCem™ has a working time of approximately 1-3 minutes at room 
temperature followed by a rubbery consistency allowing easy removal of the 
excess cement. 
6. UltraCem™ will be fully cured within 5 minutes at 37°C. 
Syringe Dispensing:
1. Do not remove yellow syringe clip or yellow tipped wire prior to mixing.
2. Flick or tap barrel 4 times to fluff powder.
3. Push the outer white small stem into the plunger to dispense the liquid into 
powder chamber making certain that the stem is fully seated against the top 
part of the plunger.
4. Leaving the yellow tip metal rod in place, grasp the straight, delivery/mixing 
tip section and push it in and out of the body of the syringe 10-15 times to 
mix the chemical.
5. After mixing, fully extend the delivery/mixing tip out.
6. Remove and discard the yellow tip metal rod and the yellow syringe clip.
7. Verify flow and express UltraCem™ into prosthesis. Seat immediately. 
8. UltraCem™ has a working time of approximately 1-3 minutes at room 
temperature followed by a rubbery consistency allowing easy removal of the 
excess cement. 
9. UltraCem™ will be fully cured within 5 minutes at 37°C. 
Precautions and warnings:
1. Carefully read and understand all instructions before using.
2. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and soft tissue. If skin or soft tissue is exposed 
to UltraCem™, wipe area with alcohol and thoroughly rinse area with water. In 
case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with copious amounts of water 
and immediately seek medical attention.  If allergic reaction, dermatitis or rash 
develops, discontinue use and consult a physician.
3. Store in a cool dark place.
4. Humidity can cause UltraCem™ powder to cake and reduce solubility. Close 
all containers immediately after use. 
5. Using a metal spatula may shorten the working and set time of this product.
6. When mixing on a mixing pad, the material may not appear fully set.
7. To avoid cement from setting on dental instruments, immediately rinse with 
cold water and wipe cement from surface. 
8. Do not use on patients with known sensitivities to glass ionomers, polyacrylic 
acid, amines, fluorosilicate, HEMA, glycerin dimethacrylate, diurethane 
dimethacrylate and parabenes. 
9. Use an ultrasonic scaler and/or hand scaler to remove residual cement after 
removing orthodontic bands.
10. Avoid direct contact with eugenol or thymol-based products.  These 
products will inhibit the setting of UltraCem™ and any glass ionomer cements.
11. Use only eugenol-free temporary cements prior to final cementation. 
Thoroughly remove clean and remove all temporary cement residues to ensure 
optimal adhesion.
12. Patient, clinician and assistant must wear protective eyewear when using 
this product. 
13. Do not use UltraCem™ for veneers, porcelain crowns, pulp capping or post 
cementation.
14. Do not use after expiration date noted on containers.
15. Dispose of parts and empty syringes properly.
16. Keep out of reach of children.
17. Never use phosphoric acid to clean zirconia as it will significantly reduce 
bond strengths. Do not use a zirconia primer with UltraCem.
NOTE: For SDS and additional information about using UltraCem and other 
relevant products, please go to www.ultradent.com

Beschreibung:
UltraCem™ ist ein chemisch aushärtender, kunststoffverstärkter (-modifizierter) 
Glasionomerzement.
Anwendungsbereich:
UltraCem™ ist für die Zementierung indirekter Restaurationen (einschließlich Inlays, 
Onlays, Kronen und Brücken) aus Metall, Metallkeramik, Zirkondioxid und Kunststoff 
auf natürlichen Zähnen geeignet. Dieses Produkt ist außerdem für die Zementierung 
orthodontischer Bänder auf natürlichen Zähnen geeignet.
HINWEIS: UltraCem™ ist bei Verblendschalen, Vollkeramikkronen und stark 
transluzenten Restaurationen sowie als Pulpaüberkappung kontraindiziert. Verwenden Sie 
zur Isolierung / Schutz der Zahnpulpa ein Calciumhydroxidmaterial.
Vorbereitung:
1. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche der Präparation mit Consepsis Scrub, spülen Sie 
sorgfältig nach und trocknen Sie den Bereich leicht. Nicht austrocken.
2. Prüfen Sie, dass das prothetische Teil exakt passt.
3. Bereiten Sie die Oberfläche  des Metallteils durch Mikro-Sandstrahlen der Oberfläche 
vor, gefolgt durch Aufbringen von Phosphorsäure für 5 Sekunden. Spülen und trocknen 
Sie sorgfältig.
Bei Zirkondioxidrestaurationen:
1. Bringen Sie Peak Universal Bond 10 Sekunden lang mit bürstenden Bewegungen auf 
die Präparation auf. (Kein Ätzmittel notwendig.)
2. Extrem gut trocknen, bis die Oberfläche matt erscheint, dann mit der VALO für 10 
Sekunden lichthärten. Für die besten Ergebnisse die Innenseite des prothetischen 
Zirkondioxid-Teils sandstrahlen, mit Luft- / Wasserspray reinigen und trocknen. 
ACHTUNG: Nie Phosphorsäure verwenden, um Zirkondioxid zu reinigen, da es signifikant 
die Haftkraft schwächt. Benutzen Sie bitte keinen Zirkondioxid-Primer mit UltraCem.
Anmischen aus der Flasche:
1. Lockern Sie das Pulver durch Schütteln der Flasche auf.
2. Nehmen Sie einen Löffel Pulver mit dem kleinen Ende des beigefügten Löffels 
und platzieren Sie es auf einem Mischblock. Seien Sie dabei vorsichtig, das Pulver 
nicht zusammenzupressen. Halten Sie die Flasche mit der Flüssigkeit vertikal, um 
Luftblasenbildung zu vermeiden und geben Sie einen Tropfen der Flüssigkeit auf den 
Mischblock.
HINWEIS: Für größere Mengen Zement benutzen Sie das große Ende des Löffels und 
mischen Sie 2 Tropfen der Flüssigkeit ein.
3. Mischen Sie Flüssigkeit und Pulver innerhalb von 20 Sekunden an. Der Zement sollte 
glatt und glänzend erscheinen.
4. Tragen Sie den angemischten UltraCem™ Zement auf die Innenseite des prothetischen 
Teils auf und setzen Sie es sofort auf.
5. UltraCem™ hat eine Verarbeitungszeit von ca. 1-3 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur; 
danach bekommt es eine gummiartige Konsistenz, die es erlaubt, überschüssigen Zement 
einfach zu entfernen.
6. UltraCem™ ist bei 37°C nach 5 Minuten voll ausgehärtet.
Anmischen mit der Spritze:
1. Vor dem Mischen den gelben Spritzenclip oder den gelben Draht nicht entfernen.
2. Schnippen oder klopfen Sie 4 mal an den Spritzenkolben, um das Pulver aufzulockern.
3. Drücken Sie den äußeren (weißen) kleinen Stempel in den  Kolben, um die Flüssigkeit 
in die Pulverkammer zu drücken. Prüfen Sie, dass der Stempel ganz in dem Kolben 
versenkt ist.
4. Fassen Sie den geraden Teil der Misch-/Applikationsspitze, bewegen Sie sie 10-15 
Mal in dem Spritzenkörper hin und her, um die Inhaltsstoffe zu mischen. Lassen Sie 
dabei den Metallstab mit der gelben Spitze unberührt.
5. Nach dem Mischen ziehen Sie die Misch-/Applikationsspitze komplett heraus.
6. Entfernen Sie die Metallstange mit der gelben Spitze und den gelben Spritzenclip 
und entsorgen Sie sie.
7. Stellen Sie sicher, dass UltraCem™ ausfließt und drücken Sie UltraCem™ in das 
prothetische Teil. Setzen Sie es sofort auf.
8. UltraCem™ hat eine Verarbeitungszeit von ca. 1-3 Minuten bei Raumtemperatur; 
danach bekommt es eine gummiartige Konsistenz, die es erlaubt, überschüssigen Zement 
einfach zu entfernen.
9. UltraCem™ ist bei 37°C nach 5 Minuten voll ausgehärtet.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnungen:
1. Vor der Anwendung müssen alle Anweisungen gelesen und verstanden werden.
2. Augen-, Haut-, und Weichgewebekontakt vermeiden. Sollte Haut oder Weichgewebe 
UltraCem™ ausgesetzt werden, so reinigen Sie den Bereich mit Alkohol und spülen 
Sie mit reichlich Wasser. Bei Berührung mit den Augen sofort gründlich mit Wasser 
abspülen und einen Arzt konsultieren. Falls eine allergische Reaktion, Dermatitis oder ein 
Hautausschlag auftreten, kontaktieren Sie einen Arzt.
3. Kühl und dunkel lagern.
4. Feuchtigkeit kann zur Verklumpung von UltraCem™ Pulver führen und die Löslichkeit 
verringern. Verschließen Sie alle Behälter sofort nach Gebrauch wieder fest.
5. Die Benutzung eines Metallspatels kann die Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtungszeit des 
Produkts verkürzen.
6. Angemischtes Material auf einem Mischblock kann möglicherweise nicht voll 
ausgehärtet erscheinen.
7. Um zu vermeiden, dass der Zement auf den zahnärztlichen Instrumenten aushärtet, 
spülen Sie bitte sofort mit kaltem Wasser und wischen Sie den Zement von Oberflächen 
ab.
8. Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannten Empfindlichkeiten auf Glasionomere, Polyacrylsäure 
(Polycarboxylat), Amine, Fluorosilikate, HEMA, Glycerindimethacrylat, Diurethan-
Dimethyacrylat und Parabene benutzen.
9. Benutzen Sie einen Ultraschall-Scaler oder einen Handscaler, um nach der Entfernung 
von kieferorthopädischen Bändern überschüssigen Zement zu entfernen.
10. Vermeiden Sie direkten Kontakt mit Produkten, die auf Eugenol oder Thymol 
basieren. Diese Produkte beeinflussen die Aushärtung von UltraCem™ und anderen 
Glasionomerzementen.
11. Benutzen Sie ausschließlich Eugenol-freie Zemente zur Befestigung von Provisorien. 
Reinigen Sie sorgfältig und entfernen Sie alle Rückstände von provisorischem Zement, 
um eine optimale Haftung zu ermöglichen.
12. Patienten, Behandler und Assistenz müssen Schutzbrillen während des Einsatzes 
dieses Produkts tragen.
13. UltraCem™ nicht für Verblendschalen, Keramikkronen, Pulpaüberkappungen oder 
Stiftzementierungen verwenden.
14. Nicht nach dem Verfallsdatum benutzen, das auf dem Behälter aufgedruckt ist.
15. Entsorgen Sie Gegenstände und leere Spritzen ordnungsgemäß.
16. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
17. Nie Phosphorsäure verwenden, um Zirkondioxid zu reinigen, da es signifikant die 
Haftkraft schwächt. Benutzen Sie bitte keinen Zirkondioxid-Primer mit UltraCem.
HINWEIS: Materialsicherheitsdatenblätter und zusätzliche Informationen über den Einsatz 
von UltraCem und andere zugehörige Produkte finden Sie auf www.ultradent.com.

Description:
UltraCem™ est un ciment verre ionomère renforcé à base de résine, à polymérisation 
chimique.
Indications d’emploi :
UltraCem™ est prévu pour le scellement de restaurations indirectes (y compris inlays, 
onlays, couronnes et bridges) en métal, en porcelaine montée sur métal, en zircone et 
en résine, sur dents naturelles. Ce produit est également destiné à sceller des bagues 
orthodontiques sur dents naturelles.
NOTE : Ultracem™ est contre-indiqué pour les facettes, les couronnes en porcelaine, 
les restaurations très translucides, et pour le coiffage pulpaire. Pour l’isolation / la 
protection de la pulpe dentaire, utilisez un matériau à l’hydroxyde de calcium.
Préparation:
1. Nettoyez les surfaces de préparation de la dent avec Consepsis Scrub, rincez 
soigneusement et séchez légèrement. Ne desséchez pas.
2. Vérifiez l’ajustement de la prothèse.
3. Préparez la surface interne de la prothèse métallique par micro-abrasion de la 
surface suivie par de l’acide phosphorique pendant 5 secondes. Rincez, séchez.
Pour les restaurations en zircone :
1. Appliquez Peak Universal Bond sur la préparation en utilisant un mouvement de 
frottement pendant 10 secondes (aucun décapant nécessaire).
2. Délayez agressivement à l’air jusqu’à ce que la surface semble terne et 
photopolymérisez pendant 10 secondes avec la VALO. Pour de meilleurs résultats, 
sablez l’intérieur de la prothèse en zircone, nettoyez avec un jet d’air et d’eau puis 
séchez. PRÉCAUTIONS : N’utilisez jamais d’acide phosphorique pour nettoyer la 
zircone car cela réduirait considérablement la résistance de liaison. N’utilisez par un 
apprêt pour zircone avec UltraCem.
Application par flacon :
1. Secouez le flacon pour faire bouffer la poudre.
2. En utilisant la petite l’extrémité de la cuillère incluse, placez 1 cuillère rase de poudre 
sur le bloc de mélange en faisant attention de ne pas comprimer la poudre. En tenant 
le flacon de liquide à la verticale pour éviter des bulles d’air, ajoutez 1 goutte sur le 
bloc de mélange.
NOTE : Pour préparer une plus grande quantité de ciment, utilisez la grande extrémité 
de la cuillère et ajoutez 2 gouttes de liquide.
3. Mélangez le liquide et la poudre pendant 20 secondes. Ce ciment devrait avoir un 
aspect lisse et brillant.
4. Mettez le ciment préparé UltraCem™ à l’intérieur de la prothèse et mettez-la en place 
immédiatement.
5. UltraCem™ a un temps d’emploi d’environ 1 à 3 minutes à température ambiante 
suivi par une consistance caoutchouteuse qui permet un retrait facile de l’excès de 
ciment.
6. UltraCem™ est complètement polymérisé en 5 minutes à 37°C.
Application par seringue :
1. Ne retirez pas la pince jaune de la seringue ou le fil aux bouts jaune avant le 
mélange.
2. Donnez une chiquenaude ou une petite tape 4 fois sur le cylindre pour faire bouffer 
la poudre.
3. Poussez la petite tige externe blanche dans le cylindre pour délivrer le liquide dans 
le compartiment de la poudre en vous assurant que la tige est entièrement enfoncée 
dans le haut du cylindre.
4. En laissant la tige métallique au bout jaune en place, attrapez la section de l’embout 
droit d’application/de mélange, tirez et poussez-le dans un mouvement de va-et-vient 
dans le corps de la seringue 10 à 15 fois pour bien mélanger les produits chimiques.
5. Le mélange terminé, allongez complètement l’embout d’application/de mélange.
6. Enlevez et jetez la tige métallique jaune et la pince de seringue jaune.
7. Vérifiez le flux et exprimé l’UltraCem™ dans la prothèse. Mettez-la en place 
immédiatement.
8. UltraCem™ a un temps d’emploi d’environ 1 à 3 minutes à température ambiante 
suivi par une consistance caoutchouteuse qui permet un retrait facile de l’excès de 
ciment.
9. UltraCem™ est complètement polymérisé en 5 minutes à 37°C.
Précautions et avertissements :
1. Lisez attentivement et comprenez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser les produits.
2. Evitez tout contact avec les yeux, la peau et les parties molles. Si la peau ou les 
parties molles sont exposées à l’UltraCem™, essuyez la zone avec de l’alcool et 
rincez soigneusement la zone avec de l’eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, lavez 
immédiatement à grande eau et consultez immédiatement un médecin. En cas de 
réaction allergique, de dermite ou du développement d’un érythème consultez un 
médecin.
3. Conservez dans un endroit frais et sombre.
4. L’humidité peut causer une solidification de l’UltraCem™ et réduire sa solubilité. 
Fermez tous les récipients immédiatement après utilisation.
5. L’utilisation d’une spatule métallique peut raccourcir le temps d’emploi et le temps 
de prise de ce produit.
6. Lorsqu’il est mélangé sur un bloc de mélange, le matériau peut sembler ne pas être 
complètement polymérisé.
7. Pour éviter que le ciment ne prenne sur les instruments dentaires, rincez-les 
immédiatement à l’eau froide et essuyez le ciment qui reste en surface.
8. Ne pas utiliser sur des patients ayant une sensibilité connue au verre ionomère, aux 
acides polyacryliques, aux amines, aux fluorosilicates, HEMA, au diméthacrylate de 
glycérol, au diuréthane diméthacrylate et aux parabènes.
9. Utilisez un détartreur à ultrasons et/ou un détartreur manuel pour enlever le ciment 
résiduel après le retrait des bagues d’orthodontie.
10. Evitez le contact direct avec des produits à base d’eugénol ou de thymol. Ces 
produits inhiberont la prise de l’UltraCem™ et de tous les ciments au verre ionomère.
11. Utilisez uniquement des ciments temporaires sans eugénol avant la cimentation 
finale. Enlevez et nettoyez soigneusement tout résidu de ciment temporaire pour 
assurer une adhésion optimale.
12. Le patient, le clinicien et son assistant doivent porter des lunettes de protection lors 
de l’utilisation de ce produit.
13. N’utilisez pas UltraCem™ pour les facettes, les couronnes en porcelaine, le coiffage 
pulpaire, ni le scellement des tenons.
14. Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration notée sur les contenants.
15. Jetez les pièces et les seringues vides.
16. A garder hors de la portée des enfants.
17. N’utilisez jamais d’acide phosphorique pour nettoyer la zircone car cela réduirait 
considérablement la résistance de liaison. N’utilisez par un primer pour zircone avec 
UltraCem.
NOTE : Pour la fiche technique de santé et de sécurité ou des informations 
supplémentaires concernant l’utilisation de l’UltraCem et les autres produits concernés, 
veuillez visiter www.ultradent.com

Beschrijving:
UltraCem™ is een chemisch uithardend, met hars versterkt (gemodificeerd) 
glasionomeercement.
Indicaties voor gebruik:
UltraCem™ is bedoeld voor cementeren van indirecte restauraties (met inbegrip van 
inlays, onlays, kronen en bruggen) van metaal, metaalporselein, zirkoniumdioxide en 
kunststof op natuurlijke gebitselementen. Dit product is ook bedoeld voor cementeren 
van orthodontische banden op natuurlijke gebitselementen.
NB: UltraCem™ is gecontra-indiceerd voor veneers, uitsluitend van porselein 
gemaakte kronen, zeer doorzichtige restauraties en voor pulpaoverkappingen. Gebruik 
calciumhydroxidemateriaal als isolatie en bescherming van de dentale pulpa.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:
Preparatie:
1. Reinig de tandpreparatieoppervlakken, spoel deze grondig en droog deze lichtjes. 
Laat de oppervlakken niet opdrogen.
2. Controleer de pasvorm van de prothese.
3. Prepareer de binnenkant van de metalen prothese door microabrasie van het 
oppervlak en breng vervolgens gedurende 5 seconden fosforzuur aan. Spoel en 
droog.
Voor zirkoniumoxiderestauraties:
1. Breng Peak Universal Bond gedurende 10 seconden met een schrobbende 
beweging aan op de preparatie. (geen etsmiddel vereist.)
2. Verdun het agressief met lucht totdat het oppervlak er dof uitziet en hard het 10 
seconden uit met de VALO. De beste resultaten worden verkregen als de binnenkant 
van de zirkoniumoxideprothese worden gezandstraald, met een lucht-/waterstraal 
worden gereinigd en dan wordt gedroogd. VOORZICHTIG: Gebruik nooit fosforzuur 
om zirkoniumoxide te reinigen omdat de hechtsterkte dan aanzienlijk wordt 
verminderd. Gebruik geen zirkoniumoxideprimer met UltraCem.
Afgifte uit fles:
1. Schud de fles om het poeder op te schudden.
2. Gebruik het kleine uiteinde van de meegeleverde lepel en doe 1 lepel met poeder 
op het mengplaatje zonder de poeder samen te drukken. Houd de vloeistoffles 
verticaal om luchtbellen te voorkomen en doe dan 1 druppel op het mengplaatje.
LET OP: Gebruik voor meer cement het grote uiteinde van de lepel en meng dit met 
2 druppels vloeistof.
3. Meng de vloeistof en poeder binnen 20 seconden.  Het cement moet er glad en 
glanzend uitzien.
4. Breng het gemengde UltraCem™ cement aan op de prothese en plaats deze 
onmiddellijk. 
5. UltraCem™ heeft een inwerktijd van ca. 1-3 minuten bij omgevingstemperatuur. 
Daarna wordt het rubberachtig, waardoor overtollig cement gemakkelijk kan worden 
verwijderd. 
6. UltraCem™ hardt bij 37 °C binnen 5 minuten volledig uit. 
Afgifte met een spuit: 
1. De gele spuitklem of de draad met gele punt mag vóór het mengen niet worden 
verwijderd.
2. Schud of tik 4 keer tegen het patroon om de poeder op te schudden.
3. Druk de buitenste witte kleine staaf in de plunjer om de vloeistof in de poederkamer 
te drukken en zorg er daarbij voor dat de staaf helemaal tegen het bovenste gedeelte 
van de patroon zit.
4. Laat de metalen staaf met gele punt op zijn plaats zitten, pak het rechte gedeelte 
van de afgifte-/mengtip vast en duw het 10-15 keer in en uit de spuitcilinder om de 
chemische stof te mengen.
5. Trek de afgifte-/mengtip na het mengen helemaal naar buiten.
6. Verwijder en gooi de metalen staaf met gele punt en de gele spuitklem weg.
7. Controleer de stroming en breng UltraCem™ aan op de prothese. Plaats de 
prothese onmiddellijk. 
8. UltraCem™ heeft een inwerktijd van ca. 1-3 minuten bij omgevingstemperatuur. 
Daarna wordt het rubberachtig, waardoor overtollig cement gemakkelijk kan worden 
verwijderd. 
9. UltraCem™ hardt bij 37 °C binnen 5 minuten volledig uit. 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen:
1. Lees en begrijp alle instructies zorgvuldig voordat u het product gebruikt.
2. Vermijd aanraking met de ogen, huid en weke delen. Als de huid of weke delen aan 
UltraCem™ worden blootgesteld, veeg de plaats dan met alcohol af en spoel de plaats 
grondig met water. Als het in de ogen komt, was het dan onmiddellijk uit met veel 
water en raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts.  Als een allergische reactie, dermatitis of 
huiduitslag ontstaat, moet u het gebruik staken en een arts raadplegen.
3. Op een koele, droge plaats bewaren.
4. Door vocht kan de UltraCem™ poeder gaan koeken en kan de oplosbaarheid 
worden verminderd. Sluit alle verpakkingen onmiddellijk na gebruik.
5. Het gebruik van een metalen spatel kan de inwerk- en uithardingstijd van dit 
product verkorten.
6. Na het mengen op een mengplaatje kan het lijken alsof het materiaal nog niet 
volledig is uitgehard.
7. Om te voorkomen dat cement op tandheelkundige instrumenten uithardt, moet u 
deze onmiddellijk met koud water afspoelen en het cement van het oppervlak vegen. 
8. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat zij gevoelig zijn voor 
glasionomeren, polyacrylzuur, aminen, fluorsilicaat, HEMA, glycerinedimethacrylaat, 
diurethaandimethacrylaat en parabenen. 
9. Gebruik een ultrasone scaler en/of handscaler om cementresten te verwijderen 
nadat u orthodontische banden hebt verwijderd.
10. Voorkom direct contact met eugenol of producten op thymolbasis. Deze 
producten remmen de uitharding van UltraCem™ en andere glasionomeercementen.
11. Gebruik vóór de definitieve cementering alleen tijdelijke cementen zonder 
eugenol. Verwijder alle tijdelijke cementresten en reinig de betreffende plaatsen 
grondig om optimale hechting te garanderen.
12. Patiënt, arts en assistent moeten een veiligheidsbril dragen tijdens het gebruik 
van dit product. 
13. Gebruik UltraCem™ niet voor veneers, porseleinen kronen, pulpaoverkappingen 
of cementeren van stiften.
14. Niet gebruiken na de uiterste gebruiksdatum op de verpakking.
15. Gooi onderdelen en lege spuiten op de juiste manier weg.
16. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.
17. Gebruik nooit fosforzuur om zirkoniumoxide te reinigen omdat de hechtsterkte 
dan aanzienlijk wordt verminderd. Gebruik geen zirkoniumoxideprimer met UltraCem.
LET OP: Voor het veiligheidsblad (SDS) en nadere informatie over het gebruik van 
UltraCem en andere relevante producten ga naar www.ultradent.com

Descrizione:
UltraCem™ è un cemento vetroionomerico rinforzato (modificato) con resina, a 
polimerizzazione chimica.
Indicazioni d’uso
UltraCem™ è indicato per la cementazione di manufatti indiretti (quali inlay, onlay, 
corone e ponti) in metallo, ceramica su metallo, zirconia e resina ai denti naturali.
Questo prodotto è anche indicato per la cementazione di bande ortodontiche ai 
denti naturali.
NOTA: UltraCem™ è controindicato per il fissaggio di faccette, corone in ceramica 
integrale, manufatti molto traslucenti e l’incappucciamento pulpare. Per la protezione 
pulpare  si consiglia l’uso di un prodotto all’idrossido di calcio.
Istruzioni per l’uso:
Preparazione:
1. Pulire le superfici dentarie preparate con Consepsis Scrub, sciacquare 
abbondantemente ed asciugare delicatamente. Non disidratare.  
2. Verificare l’adattamento del manufatto protesico.
3. Irruvidire la superficie interna del manufatto di metallo o porcellana mediante 
microabrasione e applicare l’acido ortofosforico per 5 secondi. Sciacquare e asciugare.
Per restauri in zirconia:
1. Applicare l’adesivo Peak Universal Bond sulla preparazione strofinandolo per 10 
secondi (non è richiesta la mordenzatura).
2. Assottigliare l’adesivo con un getto d’aria fino a quando la superficie appare opaca, 
quindi fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi con la lampada VALO. Per risultati ottimali si 
consiglia la sabbiatura della parte interna del manufatto in zirconia. Pulire con un getto 
d’acqua/aria ed asciugare.
Precauzioni: per la pulizia della zirconia non usare mai l’acido fosforico in quanto 
potrebbe ridurre significativamente il legame adesivo. Non usare UltraCem in 
abbinamento con un Primer per la zirconia.
Erogazione dal flacone:
1. Agitare la bottiglia per scuotere la polvere.
2. Usando l’estremità piccola del misurino in dotazione, mettere 1 cucchiaio pieno e 
livellato di polvere sul blocchetto di miscelazione facendo attenzione a non comprimere 
la polvere. Tenendo la bottiglia di liquido in posizione verticale per evitare la 
formazione di bolle d’aria, erogarne 1 goccia sul blocchetto di miscelazione.
NOTA: Per ottenere una quantità maggiore di cemento usare l’estremità più grande del 
misurino e miscelare con 2 gocce di liquido.
3. Miscelare insieme liquido e polvere per massimo 20 secondi. Il cemento deve 
apparire uniforme e lucido.
4. Applicare ora UltraCem™ miscelato all’interno del manufatto protesico e posizionare 
quest’ultimo immediatamente.
5. Il tempo di lavorazione di UltraCem™ è di 1-3 minuti circa a temperatura ambiente. 
Successivamente il materiale acquista una consistenza gommosa che consente di 
rimuoverne facilmente gli eccessi.
6. La polimerizzazione di UltraCem™ sarà completa entro 5 minuti, a 37°C.
Erogazione dalla siringa: 
1. Non rimuovere la clip gialla della siringa né lo stelo a punta gialla prima della 
miscelazione.
2. Picchiettare la siringa per 4 volte per scuotere la polvere.
3. Premere il piccolo stantuffo esterno (bianco) all’interno del cilindro di colore verde 
scuro per erogare il liquido nella camera della polvere facendo attenzione che lo 
stantuffo sia inserito completamente nella parte superiore della siringa.
4. Lasciando lo stelo di metallo a punta gialla in posizione, afferrare la parte dritta 
del puntale di miscelazione/erogazione, spingerlo e tirarlo con un movimento verso 
l’interno e l’esterno della siringa per 10-15 volte per miscelare i 2 componenti.
5. A miscelazione ultimata, estrudere completamente il puntale di miscelazione/
erogazione.
6. Rimuovere e scartare lo stelo di metallo a punta gialla e la clip gialla della siringa.
7. Verificare il flusso ed erogare UltraCem™ all’interno del manufatto protesico. 
Posizionare immediatamente.
8. Il tempo di lavorazione di UltraCem™ è di 1-3 minuti circa a temperatura ambiente. 
Successivamente il materiale acquista una consistenza gommosa che consente di 
rimuoverne facilmente gli eccessi.
9. La polimerizzazione di UltraCem™ sarà completa entro 5 minuti, a 37°C.
Precauzioni ed avvertenze:
1. Leggere attentamente e capire tutte le istruzioni prima dell’utilizzo.
2. Evitare il contatto con occhi, pelle e tessuti molli. Se UltraCem™ viene a contatto con 
pelle o tessuti molli, pulire l’area con alcol e sciacquare accuratamente con acqua. In 
caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con abbondante quantità 
d’acqua e consultare immediatamente un medico. Se insorgono reazioni allergiche, 
dermatiti o eruzioni cutanee sospendere l’uso del materiale e consultare un medico.
3. Conservare in un luogo buio e fresco.
4. L’umidità può causare addensamenti della polvere di UltraCem™ o ridurne la 
solubilità. Chiudere i contenitori subito dopo l’uso.
5. L’uso di una spatola di metallo può ridurre il tempo di lavorazione e di presa di 
questo prodotto.
6. Dopo la miscelazione del prodotto sul blocchetto d’impasto il materiale potrebbe 
apparire non completamente preparato.
7. Per evitare che il materiale indurisca sugli strumenti odontoiatrici, risciacquarli 
immediatamente con acqua fredda e rimuovere il cemento dalla loro superficie.
8. Non utilizzare su pazienti con sensibilità nota verso materiali vetroionomerici, acido 
poliacrilico, ammine, fluorosilicato, HEMA, dimetacrilato di glicerina, dimetacrilato 
di uretano e parabeni.
9. Dopo la rimozione delle bande ortodontiche usare un ablatore ad ultrasuini e/o 
manuale per rimuovere i residui di cemento.
10. Evitare il contatto diretto con prodotti a base di eugenolo o timolo. Questi prodotti 
inibiscono l’indurimento di UltraCem™ e di qualsiasi cemento vetroionomerico.
11. Per la cementazione provvisoria si devono usare solo cementi privi di eugenolo. 
Rimuovere accuratamente tutti i residui di cemento provvisorio per garantire 
un’adesione ottimale.
12. Il paziente, il dentista e l’assistente devono indossare occhiali protettivi quando si 
utilizza questo prodotto.
13. Non usare UltraCem™ per il fissaggio di faccette, corone in ceramica, perni e 
per l’incappucciamento pulpare.14. Non usare dopo la data di scadenza indicate 
sulle confezioni.
15. Smaltire correttamente i componenti e le siringhe vuote.
16. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
17. Per la pulizia della zirconia non usare mai l’acido fosforico in quanto potrebbe 
ridurre significativamente il legame adesivo. Non usare UltraCem in abbinamento con 
un Primer per la zirconia.
NOTA: per la scheda di sicurezza del materiale (SDS) e ulteriori informazioni 
sull’utilizzo di UltraCem o altri prodotti relativi visitare il sito www.ultradent.com

Descripción:
UltraCem™ es un cemento de ionómero de vidrio reforzado (modificado) con resina de 
polimerización química.
Indicaciones de uso:
UltraCem™ sirve para cementar restauraciones indirectas (incluyendo inlays, onlays, 
coronas y puentes) de metal, metal-cerámica, circonia y resina a dientes naturales. 
Este producto también puede utilizarse para cementar bandas de ortodoncia a los 
dientes naturales.
NOTA: UltraCem™ está contraindicado para carillas, coronas totalmente cerámicas, 
restauraciones muy translúcidas y como cobertor pulpar. Para aislación/protección de 
la pulpa dental, utilice un material de hidróxido de calcio. 
Indicaciones de uso:
Preparación:
1. Limpie las superficies de la preparación dentaria con Consepsis Scrub, enjuague a 
conciencia y seque ligeramente. No reseque. 
2. Verifique el ajuste protésico.
3. Prepare la ajuste interna de la prótesis de metal mediante una microabrasión de la 
superficie seguida de ácido fosfórico por 5 segundos. Enjuague y seque.
Para restauraciones de Circonia: 
1. Aplique Peak Universal Bond a la preparación frotando por 10 segundos. (No 
requiere grabado.)
2. Adelgace agresivamente con aire hasta que la superficie se vea opaca y 
fotopolimerice por 10 segundos con VALO. Para obtener mejores resultados, 
enarene el interior de la prótesis de circonia; limpie con spray de agua/aire y seque. 
PRECAUCIÓN: nunca utilice ácido fosfórico para limpiar la circonia ya que ello 
reducirá significativamente las fuerzas de adhesión. No utilice un primer de circonia 
con UltraCem.
Aplicación desde el frasco:
1. Agite el frasco para aflojar el polvo.
2. Utilizando el extremo pequeño de la cuchara adjunta, ponga 1 cucharada al ras de 
polvo en la loseta, cuidando de no comprimir el polvo. Sosteniendo el frasco de líquido 
en posición vertical para evitar burbujas de aire, dispense 1 gota en la loseta.
NOTA: Para una cantidad de cemento mayor, utilice el extremo grande de la cuchara y 
mezcle con 2 gotas del líquido.
3. Mezcle el líquido y el polvo por 20 segundos. El cemento deberá tener un aspecto 
suave y brillante.
4. Coloque el cemento UltraCem™ mezclado, dentro de la prótesis y asiéntela 
inmediatamente.
5. UltraCem™ tiene un tiempo de trabajo de aproximadamente 1-3 minutos a 
temperatura ambiente; luego adquiere una consistencia gomosa que permite la fácil 
remoción del exceso de cemento.
6. UltraCem™ polimerizará por completo en 5 minutos a 37°C.
Dispensado desde la jeringa:
1. No quite la traba amarilla de seguridad de la jeringa ni el alambre de punta amarilla 
antes de mezclar.
2. De unos 4 golpecitos suaves en el tubo para aflojar el polvo.
3. Presione el pequeño vástago blanco hacia el interior del émbolo para dispensar el 
líquido en la cámara de polvo, asegurándose de que el vástago esté completamente 
insertado dentro de la parte superior del émbolo.
4. Dejando la varilla metálica de punta amarilla en posición, sujete la sección 
transparente de dispensado/mezcla, insertándola y retirándola del cuerpo de la jeringa 
unas 10-15 veces para mezclar los componentes químicos.
5. Luego de mezclar, extraiga la punta de mezcla/dispensado en toda su longitud.
6. Retire y descarte la varilla metálica de punta amarilla y la traba de seguridad amarilla 
de la jeringa.
7. Verifique el flujo y aplique UltraCem™ en la prótesis. Asiente inmediatamente.
8. UltraCem™ tiene un tiempo de trabajo de aproximadamente 1-3 minutos a 
temperatura ambiente; luego adquiere una consistencia gomosa que permite la fácil 
remoción del exceso de cemento.
9. UltraCem™ polimerizará por completo en 5 minutos a 37°C.
Precauciones y advertencias:
1. Lea cuidadosamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones antes de usar.
2. Evite el contacto con los ojos, piel y tejidos blandos. Si la piel o algún tejido blando 
se expone a UltraCem™, limpie el área con alcohol y enjuáguela concienzudamente con 
agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente con abundante agua 
y busque asistencia médica. Si surge una reacción alergica, dermatitis o un sarpullido, 
suspenda el uso y consulte a un médico.
3. Almacene en lugar fresco y oscuro. 
4. La humedad puede endurecer y reducir la solubilidad del polvo UltraCem(TM). 
Después de usar, cierre todos los envases inmediatamente.
5. El uso de una espátula metálica puede reducir el tiempo de trabajo y de 
polimerización de este producto.
6. Al mezclar en una loseta, el material podría no polimerizar por completo sobre 
la misma.
7. Para evitar que el cemento endurezca sobre el instrumental dental, enjuague 
inmediatamente con agua fría y quite el cemento de la superficie.
8. No use en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a los ionómeros de vidrio, ácido 
poliacrílico, aminas, fluorosilicato, HEMA, dimetacrilato de glicerina, dimetacrilato de 
diuretano y parabenos.
9. Luego de remover las bandas de ortodoncia, utilice un scaler ultrasónico o manual 
para eliminar el cemento residual.
10. Evite el contacto directo con eugenol o productos basados en timol. Estos 
productos inhibirán el funcionamiento de UltraCem™ y de cualquier otro cemento de 
vidrio ionómero.
11. Utilice sólo cementos temporales libres de eugenol previo al cementado final.  
Limpie y quite concienzudamente todos los residuos de cemento temporal para 
asegurar una óptima adhesión.
12. El paciente, odontólogo y asistente deben utilizar protección ocular al utilizar 
este producto.
13. No utilice UltraCem™ para carillas, coronas cerámicas, como cobertor pulpar o 
para cementar pernos.
14. No utilice después de la fecha de caducidad que aparece en los envases.
15. Descarte adecuadamente las partes y las jeringas vacías.
16. Mantenga alejado del alcance de los niños.
17. Jamás utilice ácido fosfórico para limpiar la circonia ya que ello reducirá 
significativamente las fuerzas de adhesión. No utilice un primer de circonia con 
UltraCem.
NOTA: Para acceder a la Hoja de Seguridad Médica (SDS) y obtener información 
adicional sobre el uso de UltraCem y otros productos relevantes, por favor visite 
www.ultradent.com 
Escanee con su celular inteligente (smart phone) para ver un video de 30 segundos 
sobre cómo utilizar la jeringa UltraCem SpeedMix(TM)

Descrição:
UltraCem™ é um cimento de ionómero de vidro (modificado) reforçado com resina de 
polimerização química.
Indicações de utilização:
O UltraCem™ se destina à cimentação de restaurações indiretas (inclusive inlays, 
onlays, coroas e pontes) fabricadas em metal, porcelana fundida no metal, zircônia e 
resina nos dentes naturais. Esse produto também se destina à cimentação de bandas 
ortodônticas nos dentes naturais.
NOTA: UltraCem™ está contraindicado para facetas, coroas de porcelana, restaurações 
muito translúcidas e para o capeamento da polpa. Para o isolamento/proteção da polpa 
dentária, utilizar um material de hidróxido de cálcio.
Instruções de utilização:
Preparação:
1. Limpar as superfícies de preparação do dente com Consepsis Scrub, enxaguar 
abundantemente e secar ligeiramente. Não dissecar. 
2. Verificar a adaptação da prótese.
3. Preparar a superfície interior da prótese de metal através de microabrasão seguida 
da aplicação de ácido fosfórico durante 5 segundos. Enxaguar e secar. 
Para restaurações de zircónia:
1. Aplicar Peak Universal Bond na preparação utilizando um movimento de escovagem 
durante 10 segundos. (Não é necessário um condicionador ácido.)
2. Alisar agressivamente com ar até a superfície parecer mate e fotopolimerizar durante 
10 segundos com o VALO. Para obter os melhores resultados, aplicar jato de areia no 
interior da prótese de zircónia; limpar com ar/spray de água e secar. 
PRECAUÇÕES: Nunca utilizar ácido fosfórico para limpar a zircónia, porque irá 
reduzir significativamente as forças de adesão. Não utilizar um primer de zircónia 
com UltraCem.
Dispensação de garrafa:
1. Agitar o frasco para soltar o pó. 
2. Utilizando a extremidade pequena da colher incluída, colocar 1 colher rasa de pó 
no disco de mistura tendo o cuidado de não comprimir o pó. Segurando no frasco de 
líquido verticalmente para evitar bolhas de ar, dispensar 1 gota no disco de mistura.
NOTA: Para uma maior quantidade de cimento, utilizar a extremidade grande da colher 
e misturar com 2 gotas de líquido.
3. Misturar o líquido e o pó dentro de 20 segundos. O cimento deverá ter um aspecto 
homogéneo e brilhante.
4. Colocar o cimento UltraCem™ misturado no interior da prótese e assentar 
imediatamente. 
5. UltraCem™ tem um tempo de trabalho de aproximadamente 1-3 minutos a 
temperatura ambiente seguida por uma consistência borrachosa que permite uma 
remoção fácil do cimento em excesso. 
6. UltraCem™ estará totalmente polimerizado dentro de 5 minutos a 37°C.
Dispensação por seringa 
1. Não remover o clipe amarelo da seringa ou o fio de ponta amarela antes da mistura.
2. Agitar ou bater 4 vezes no cilindro para soltar o pó.
3. Empurrar a pequena haste branca exterior para dentro do cilindro para dispensar 
o líquido na câmara do pó certificando-se de que a haste está totalmente encostada 
contra a parte superior do êmbolo.
4. Deixando a haste metálica de ponta amarela no seu lugar, agarrar a secção da ponta 
de dispensação/mistura recta e empurrá-la para dentro e para fora do corpo da seringa 
10-15 vezes para misturar o químico.
5. Após a mistura, estender totalmente a ponta de dispensação/mistura para fora.
6. Remover e descartar a haste metálica de ponta amarela e o clipe amarelo da seringa.
7. Verificar o fluxo e espremer UltraCem™ na prótese. Assentar imediatamente. 
8. UltraCem™ tem um tempo de trabalho de aproximadamente 1-3 minutos a 
temperatura ambiente seguida por uma consistência borrachosa que permite uma 
remoção fácil do cimento em excesso. 
9. UltraCem™ estará totalmente polimerizado dentro de 5 minutos a 37°C. 
Precauções e advertências:
1. Ler atentamente e compreender todas as instruções antes da utilização.
2. Evitar o contacto com os olhos, pele e tecido mole. Se a pele ou o tecido mole forem 
expostos ao UltraCem™, limpar a área com álcool e enxaguar a área abundantemente 
com água. No caso de contacto com os olhos, enxaguar imediatamente com água 
abundante e procurar imediatamente ajuda médica. Em caso de reacção alérgica, 
dermatite ou se surgir erupção cutânea, descontinuar o uso e consultar um médico.
3. Armazene em local fresco e sem luz.
4. A humidade pode provocar a compactação do pó UltraCem™ reduzindo a sua 
solubilidade. Fechar todos os recipientes imediatamente após o uso.
5. O uso de uma espátula metálica pode reduzir o tempo de trabalho e de presa 
deste produto.
6. Na mistura sobre um disco de mistura, o material poderá não parecer totalmente 
preso.
7. Para evitar a presa do cimento em instrumentos dentários, enxaguar imediatamente 
com água fria e limpar o cimento da superfície. 
8. Não utilizar em pacientes com sensibilidades conhecidas a ionómeros de vidro, 
ácido poliacrílico, aminas, fluorsilicatos, HEMA, glicerol dimetacrilato, diuretano 
dimetacrilato e parabenos. 
9. Utilizar um raspador ultra-sónico e/ou um raspador manual para remover cimento 
residual após a remoção de bandas ortodônticas.
10. Evitar o contacto directo com eugenol ou produtos à base de timol. Estes produtos 
inibirão a presa do UltraCem™ e de todos os cimentos de ionómero de vidro.
11. Utilizar apenas cimentos temporários isentos de eugenol antes da cimentação final. 
Remover e limpar meticulosamente todos os resíduos de cimento temporário para 
assegurar a adesão óptima.
12. O paciente, o médico e o assistente devem usar óculos de protecção durante a 
utilização deste produto. 
13. Não utilizar o UltraCem™ para facetas, coroas de porcelana, capeamento da polpa 
ou cimentação de pinos.
14. Não utilizar após a data de validade anotada no recipiente.
15. Descartar as partes e as seringas vazias correctamente.
16. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.
17. Nunca utilizar ácido fosfórico para limpar a zircónia, porque irá reduzir 
significativamente as forças de adesão. Não utilizar um primer de zircónia com 
UltraCem.
NOTA: Para obter as fichas de segurança do produto sobre a utilização do UltraCem e 
de outros produtos relacionados, visite www.ultradent.com
Escaneie com seu smartphone para ver um vídeo de 30 segundos sobre como utilizar 
a seringa UltraCem SpeedMix

Beskrivning:
UltraCem™ är en kemisk härdnings, resinförstärkt (modifierad) 
glasjonomercement.
Användningsområden:
UltraCem™ är ämnat för cementering av indirekta restorationer (inklusive inlägg, 
onlays, kronor och bryggor) av metall, porslin sammansmält med metall, zirconia 
och resin för egna tänder. Denna produkt är också avsedd för cementering av 
ortodontiska band för egna tänder.
OBS: UltraCem™ är kontraindikerad för fasader, kronor av enbart porslin, mycket 
genomskinliga restorationer och för pulpskydd. Använd kalciumhydroxidmaterial 
för isolering/skydd av tandpulpa.
Bruksanvisning:
Förberedelse:
1. Rengör tandpreparatets ytor med Consepsis Scrub, skölj ordentligt och torka 
lätt. Torka inte ut.
2. Kontrollera att protesen passar.
3. Förbered metallprotesens inre yta genom att mikroabradera ytan följt av 
fosforsyra i 5 sekunder. Skölj, torka.
För zirconiarestorationer:
1. Applicera Peak Universal Bond på preparatet i 10 sekunder med en skrubbande 
rörelse. (Etsningsmedel behövs inte).
2. Tunna målmedvetet ut med luft tills ytan verkar glanslös och ljushärda 
med VALO i 10 sekunder. För att uppnå bästa resultat, sandblästra insidan av 
zirconiaprotesen; rengör med en luft/vattenstråle och torka. 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRD: Använd aldrig fosforsyra för att rengöra zirconia då 
den på ett märkbart sätt kommer att minska bondingstyrkan. Använd inte zirconia 
primer med UltraCem.
Flaskdispensering:
1. Skaka flaskan för att fluffa upp pulvret.
2. Placera 1 struken sked pulver på blandningsdynan med den mindre ändan 
av den medföljande skeden. Var noga med att inte pressa ihop pulvret. Häll 1 
droppe på blandningsdynan genom att hålla flaskan med vätska vertikalt för att 
undvika luftbubblor.
OBS: Använd skedens stora ända och blanda med 2 droppar vätska för en större 
mängd cement.
3. Blanda vätskan och pulvret inom 20 sekunder. Cementen ska ha ett jämnt och 
glansigt utseende. 
4. Placera den blandade UltraCem™-cementen i protesen och härda genast. 
5. UltraCem™ kan bearbetas i ungefär 1-3 minuter i rumstemperatur varefter det 
får en gummiaktig konsistens som gör det lätt att avlägsna överflödig cement. 
6. UltraCem™ är fullständigt härdat inom 5 minuter i 37°C.
Sprutdispensering: 
1. Avlägsna inte den gula sprutklämman eller tråden med gul spets före 
blandning.
2. Slå lätt eller knacka på behållaren 4 gånger för att fluffa upp pulvret.
3. Tryck in det yttre (vita) lilla skaftet i kolven för att dispensera vätskan i 
pulverbehållaren och kontrollera att skaftet är helt och hållet placerat mot den 
övre delen av kolven. 
4. Medan skaftet med den gula spetsen hålls på plats, fatta tag i den raka 
leverans-/blandningsspetsdelen och dra ut och tryck in den i sprutans behållare 
10-15 gånger för att blanda det kemiska ämnet. 
5. Sedan ämnet blandats ska leverans/blandningsspetsen dras helt ut.
6. Avlägsna och kassera metallskaftet med gul spets och den gula sprutklämman.
7. Kontrollera flödet och tryck in UltraCem™ i protesen. Fäst genast. 
8. UltraCem™ kan bearbetas i ungefär 1-3 minuter i rumstemperatur varefter det 
får en gummiaktig konsistens som gör det lätt att avlägsna överflödig cement. 
9. UltraCem™ är fullständigt härdat inom 5 minuter i 37°C. 
Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar:
1. Läs noga igenom och förstå alla instruktioner före användning.
2. Undvik kontakt med ögon, hud och mjukvävnad. Om hud eller mjukvävnad 
blir utsatt för UltraCem™, torka av området med alkohol och skölj området 
grundligt med vatten. Vid kontakt med ögon, skölj omedelbart med stora mängder 
vatten och uppsök genast läkare. Om en allergisk reaktion, dermatit eller utslag 
utvecklas, avbryt behandlingen och kontakta läkare.
3. Förvaras i ett svalt, mörkt utrymme.
4. Fukt kan orsaka UltraCem™-pulvret att hårdna och minska lösligheten. Tillslut 
alla behållare omedelbart efter användning.
5. Om en metallspatel används kan bearbetnings- och stelningstiden för denna 
produkt bli kortare.
6. Materialet får inte förefalla helt stelnat då det blandas på en blandningsdyna. 
7. För att undvika att cement stelnar på dentala instrument bör det sköljas 
omedelbart med kallt vatten och cementen avtorkas från ytan. 
8. Använd inte på patienter med känd känslighet för glasjonomerer, polyakrylsyror, 
aminer, fluorosilikater, HEMA, glycerindimetakrylat, diuretandimetakrylat och 
parabener. 
9. Använd en ultraljudsscaler och/eller en manuell scaler för att avlägsna 
överflödigt cement efter att de ortodontiska banden har avlägsnats. 
10. Undvik direkt kontakt med eugenol- eller tymolbaserade produkter. Dessa 
produkter hämmar stelningen av UltraCem™ och alla glasjonomercement.
11. Använd endast eugenolfria temporära cement före den slutliga cementeringen. 
Rengör fullständigt och avlägsna alla temporära cementrester för att säkra en 
optimal adhesion.
12. Patienten, läkaren och assistenten måste använda skyddsglasögon då denna 
produkt används. 
13. Använd inte UltraCem™ för fasader, porslinskronor, pulpskydd eller 
eftercementering.
14. Använd inte efter utgångsdatum som finns angivet på behållarna.
15. Kasta bort delar och tomma sprutor på korrekt sätt.
16. Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
17. Använd aldrig fosforsyra för att rengöra zirconia då den avsevärt minskar 
bondingstyrkan. Använd inte zirconia primer med UltraCem.
OBS: För materialsäkerhetsblad och ytterligare information om användning av 
UltraCem och andra relevanta produkter, gå till www.ultradent.com

Beskrivelse:
UltraCem™ er en resinforstærket (modificeret) glasionomercement med kemisk 
afbinding.
Indikationer:
UltraCem™ er beregnet til cementering af indirekte restaureringer (herunder 
inlays, onlays, kroner og broer) fremstillet af metal, metalkeramik, zirconium 
og kompositmaterialer på naturlige tænder. Dette produkt er også beregnet til 
cementering af ortodontiske bånd på naturlige tænder.
BEMÆRK:  UltraCem™ er kontraindiceret til facader, rene porcelænskroner, 
meget translucente restaureringer og til pulpaoverkapning. Der skal anvendes et 
calciumhydroxidmateriale til isolering/beskyttelse af pulpa.
Brugsanvisning:
Præparation:
1. Rengør de tandoverflader, der skal præpareres med Consepsis Scrub, skyl 
grundigt og tør let efter. De må ikke udtørres.
2. Kontroller restaureringens tilpasning.
3. Præpar de indvendige overflader på metalrestaureringer med mikroabradering 
efterfulgt af fosforsyre i 5 sekunder. Skyl og tør.
For zirconiarestaureringer:
1. Applicer Peak Universal Bond på præparationen med en skrubbende bevægelse 
i 10 sekunder (der er ikke brug for ætsning).
2. Blæs kraftigt med luft for at fortynde materialet, indtil overfladen ser mat ud, 
og lyspolymeriser derefter i 10-sekunder med VALO. For at opnå de bedst mulige 
resultater sandblæses indersiden af zirconiarestaureringen. Den renses derefter 
med trefunktionssprøjten og tørres. FORHOLDSREGLER:  Der må ikke anvendes 
fosforsyre til rensning af zirconia, da det vil formindske adhæsivstyrken signifikant. 
Der må ikke anvendes zirconiaprimer med UltraCem.
Flaskedosering:
1. Ryst flasken for at løsne pulveret.
2. Brug den lille ende på den vedlagte ske, og anbring forsigtigt 1 afstrøget skefuld 
pulver på udrøringsblokken uden at komprimere pulveret. Hold flasken med væske 
lodret for at undgå luftbobler, og dryp 1 dråbe ud på udrøringsblokken.
BEMÆRK: Anvend den store ende på skeen til mere cement og brug 2 dråber 
væske.
3. Bland væske og pulver i løbet af 20 sekunder. Cementen skal have et jævnt og 
blankt udseende.
4. Læg blandet UltraCem™ cement i restaureringen, og sæt den omgående på 
plads.
5. UltraCem™ har en arbejdstid på ca. 1-3 minutter ved stuetemperatur efterfulgt af 
en gummiagtig konsistens, der gør det let at fjerne overskydende cement.
6. UltraCem™ vil være helt afbundet i løbet af 5 minutter ved 37 °C.
Sprøjtedosering:
1. Den gule sprøjteclips eller metaltråd med gul spids må ikke fjernes inden 
blanding.
2. Bank let på cylinderen 4 gange for at løsne pulveret.
3. Skub det yderste, hvide lille stempel ind i det større stempel for at flytte væsken 
ind i pulverkammeret, og sørg for, at det lille stempel går helt på plads op mod 
toppen af det større stempel.
4. Lad metalstiften med gul spids blive siddende, og tag fat i den lige del til 
dispensering/blanding. Skub den ind og ud af sprøjtelegemet 10-15 gange for 
at blande materialet.
5. Efter blanding skal dispenserings-/blandespidsen trækkes helt ud.
6. Fjern og bortskaf metalstiften med gul spids og den gule sprøjteclips.
7. Kontroller flowet, og tryk UltraCem™ ind i restaureringen. Sæt den omgående 
på plads.
8. UltraCem™ har en arbejdstid på ca. 1-3 minutter ved stuetemperatur efterfulgt af 
en gummiagtig konsistens, der gør det let at fjerne overskydende cement.
9. UltraCem™ vil være helt afbundet i løbet af 5 minutter ved 37 °C.
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Læs og forstå alle vejledninger nøje inden brug.
2. Undgå kontakt med øjne, hud og blødt væv. Hvis hud eller blødt væv kommer i 
kontakt med Ultradent™, skal området tørres af med sprit og grundigt skylles med 
vand. Hvis materialet kommer i kontakt med øjnene, skal der omgående skylles 
med rigelige mængder vand og søges læge. Hvis der opstår en allergisk reaktion, 
dermatitis eller eksem, skal anvendelsen ophøre, og der skal søges læge.
3. Opbevares køligt og mørkt.
4. Fugtighed kan forårsage, at UltraCem™ pulveret klumper sammen og reducerer 
opløseligheden. Luk alle beholderne tæt til efter anvendelse.
5. Anvendelse af en metalspatel kan forkorte arbejds- og afbindingstiden for 
dette produkt.
6. Ved blanding på en udrøringsblok ser materialet muligvis ikke helt afbundet ud.
7. For at undgå at cementen afbinder på dentalinstrumenterne skal de omgående 
skylles med koldt vand, og cementen skal tørres af overfladerne.
8. Følgende må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt følsomhed overfor 
glasionomer: polyacrylsyre, aminer, fluorosilicat, HEMA, glycerindimethacrylat, 
diurethanedimethacrylat og parabener.
9. Brug en ultralydstandrenser og/eller håndinstrument til at fjerne resterende 
cement efter aftagning af ortodontiske bånd.
10. Undgå direkte kontakt med eugenol- eller tymolbaserede produkter. Disse 
produkter hæmmer afbindingen af UltraCem™ og alle andre glasionomercementer.
11. Der må kun anvendes eugenolfri temporær cement inden den endelige 
cementering. Alle rester af den temporære cement skal fjernes for at sikre optimal 
adhæsion.
12. Både patient, tandlæge og assistent skal bære beskyttelsesbriller, når dette 
produkt anvendes.
13. UltraCem™ må ikke anvendes til facader, porcelænskroner, pulpaoverkapning 
eller stiftcementering.
14. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen på beholderne.
15. Bortskaf de tomme sprøjter og andre dele på korrekt vis.
16. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.
17. Der må ikke anvendes fosforsyre til rensning af zirconia, da det vil formindske 
adhæsivstyrken signifikant. Der må ikke anvendes zirconiaprimer med UltraCem.
BEMÆRK: Besøg www.ultradent.com for sikkerhedsdatablade og yderligere 
oplysninger om brug af UltraCem og andre relaterede produkter

Kuvaus:
UltraCem™ on kemiallisesti kovetettava, resiinivahvisteinen lasi-ionomeerisementti.
Käyttöaiheet:
UltraCem™ on tarkoitettu metallista, metalliin kiinnitetystä posliinista, 
zirkoniumoksidista ja resiinistä valmistettujen epäsuorien restauraatioiden 
sementöintiin (inlayt, onlayt, kruunut ja sillat) luonnollisiin hampaisiin Tätä tuotetta 
voidaan myös käyttää ortodontiassa renkaiden kiinnittämiseen luonnollisiin 
hampaisiin.
HUOMAUTUS: UltraCem™-sementtiä ei saa käyttää laminaattien, pelkästään 
posliinista valmistettujen kruunujen, zirkoniumoksidituotteiden, hyvin läpinäkyvien 
restauraatioiden ja pulpan tulpan sementöintiin. Pulpan eristykseen ja suojaukseen 
suositellaan kalsiumhydroksidivalmisteiden käyttöä.
Käyttöohjeet:
Valmistelutoimenpiteet:
1. Puhdista hammasvalmiste Consepsis Scrub -valmisteella, huuhtele se 
perusteellisesti ja kuivaa kevyesti. Älä kuivaa kokonaan.
2. Varmista proteesin sopivuus.
3. Valmistele metalliproteesin sisäpinta mikroabraasiolla, jota seuraa 5 sekunnin 
käsittely fosforihapolla. Huuhtele ja kuivaa.
Zirkoniumoksidirestauraatiot:
1. Levitä hankaavalla liikkeellä Peak Universal Bond -sidostusainetta valmisteeseen 
10 sekunnin ajan. (Etsausainetta ei tarvita.)
2. Ohenna aggressiivisesti ilmasuihkulla kunnes pinta vaikuttaa himmeältä 
ja valokoveta VALO-laitteella 10 sekuntia. Parhaan tuloksen saavuttamiseksi 
hiekkapuhalla zirkoniumoksidiproteesin sisäpinta; puhdista vesi/ilmasuihkulla 
ja kuivaa. 
VAROTOIMI: Älä koskaan käytä fosforihappoa zirkoniumoksidin puhdistamiseen, 
sillä se heikentää merkittävästi sidostuksen pitävyyttä. Älä käytä zirkoniumoksidin 
pohjustusainetta UltraCemin kanssa.
Annostelu pullosta:
1. Ravista pulloa, jotta jauhe löystyy.
2. Annostele mukana toimitetun lusikan pienemmällä päällä yksi tasainen lusikallinen 
jauhetta sekoitusalustalle varmistaen samalla, ettei jauhe puristu kasaan. Pidä 
nestepulloa pystysuorassa ilmakuplien välttämiseksi ja annostele yksi tippa 
sekoitusalustalle.
HUOMAA: Jos tarvitse enemmän sementtiä, käytä lusikan suurempaa päätä ja sekoita 
siihen kaksi tippaa nestettä.
3. Sekoita nestettä ja jauhetta 20 sekunnin ajan.  Sementin pitää olla tasaista ja 
kiiltävää.
4. Aseta sekoitettu UltraCem™-sementti proteesin sisäpuolelle ja kiinnitä heti. 
5. UltraCem™-sementin työskentelyaika on huoneenlämmössä noin 1–3 minuuttia, 
jonka jälkeen sen olomuoto on kumimainen, minkä ansiosta ylimääräisen sementin 
poistaminen on helppoa. 
6. UltraCem™ kovettuu täysin 5 minuutissa 37 °C:ssa.
Annostelu ruiskulla 
1. Älä poista ruiskun keltaista klipsiä tai keltakärkistä lankaa ennen sekoittamista.
2. Näpäytä tai naputa ruiskun sylinteriä 4 kertaa jotta jauhe löystyy.
3. Työnnä ulompi (valkoinen) pieni varsi sylinteriin, jotta nestettä pääsee 
jauhekammioon varmistaen samalla, että varsi on kokonaan männän yläosaa vasten.
4. Jätä keltakärkinen metallisauva paikalleen, tartu suoraan annostelu/
sekoituskärkiosaan, ja sekoita kemikaalit vetämällä sitä ulos- ja sisäänpäin 10–15 
kertaa ruiskun sylinterissä.
5. Sekoituksen jälkeen työnnä annostelu/sekoituskärki kokonaan ulos.
6. Poista ja hävitä keltakärkinen metallisauva ja keltainen ruiskun klipsi.
7. Varmista virtaus ja pursota UltraCemiä™ proteesiin. Käytä välittömästi. 
8. UltraCem™-sementin työskentelyaika on huoneenlämmössä noin 1–3 minuuttia, 
jonka jälkeen sen olomuoto on kumimainen, minkä ansiosta ylimääräisen sementin 
poistaminen on helppoa. 
9. UltraCem™ kovettuu täysin 5 minuutissa 37 °C:ssa. 
Varoituksia ja varotoimenpiteitä:
1. Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ja sisäistä ne ennen käyttöä.
2. Vältä joutumista iholle, silmiin ja pehmytkudoksille. Jos UltraCemiä™ joutuu 
iholle tai pehmytkudoksiin, pyyhi alue alkoholilla ja huuhtele alue perusteellisesti 
vedellä. Jos UltraCemiä™ joutuu silmiin, huuhtelen välittömästi runsaalla vedellä ja 
mene välittömästi lääkäriin.  Jos ilmenee allerginen reaktio, ihotulehdus tai ihottuma, 
lopeta käyttö ja ota yhteys lääkäriin.
3. Säilytettävä viileässä ja kuivassa.
4. UltraCem™-jauhe saattaa paakkuuntua kosteassa ympäristössä ja heikentää sen 
liukenevuutta. Sulje kaikki pakkaukset tiiviisti välittömästi käytön jälkeen.
5. Metallisen lastan käyttö saattaa lyhentää tämän tuotteen työskentely- ja 
kovettumisaikaa.
6. Kun materiaalia sekoitetaan sekoitusalustalla, se saattaa näyttää vaillinaisesti 
kovettuneelta.
7. Kovettuminen hammasinstrumentteihin vältetään siten, että ne huuhdellaan 
välittömästi kylmällä vedellä ja sementti pyyhitään pois pinnoilta. 
8. Älä käytä potilailla, jotka ovat herkistyneet lasi-ionomeereille, polyakryylihapolle, 
amiineille, fluorosilikaateille, HEMAlle, glyseriinidimetakrylaatille, 
diuretaanidimetakrylaatille ja parabeeneille. 
9. Käytä ultraäänilaitetta ja/tai käsi-instrumenttia jäännössementin poistoon 
oikomisrenkaiden poiston jälkeen. 
10. Vältä suoraa kontaktia eugenolin tai tymolipitoisten tuotteiden kanssa. Nämä 
tuotteet estävät UltraCemin™ ja kaikkien lasi-ionomeerisementtien kovettumisen.
11. Käytä vain eugenolittomia väliaikaissementtejä ennen lopullista sementöintiä. 
Poista ja puhdista kaikki väliaikaissementtijäämät huolellisesti optimaalisen 
tarttumisen varmistamiseksi,
12. Hammaslääkärin, avustajan ja potilaan pitää käyttää silmiensuojaimia tätä 
tuotetta käytettäessä. 
13. Älä käytä UltraCemiä™ laminaatteihin, posliinikruunuihin, pulpan kattamiseen 
tai nastojen sementöintiin.
14. Ei saa käyttää pakkaukseen merkityn viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen.
15. Hävitä osat ja tyhjät ruiskut asianmukaisesti.
16. Pidettävä poissa lasten ulottuvilta ja näkyviltä.
17. Älä koskaan käytä fosforihappoa zirkoniumoksidin puhdistamiseen, sillä 
se heikentää merkittävästi sidostuksen pitävyyttä. Älä käytä zirkoniumoksidin 
pohjustusainetta UltraCemin kanssa.
HUOMAA: Käyttöturvallisuustiedotetta ja UltraCemin ja muiden näihin tuotteisiin 
liittyvien tuotteiden käyttöä koskevia tietoja on saatavana verkkosivustoltamme 
www.ultradent.com.
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NO ELUltraCemTM

Υαλοϊονομερής κονία σφραγίσματος ενισχυμένη με ρητίνη
Για το σφράγισμα τελικών αποκαταστάσεων

RUUltraCemTM Усиленный композитом
стеклоиономерный пломбировочный цемент 

Для цементирования окончательных реставраций

PLUltraCemTM

Wzmocniony żywicą cement glasjonomerowy
do osadzania uzupełnień protetycznych

Do uzupełnień ostatecznych

TRUltraCemTM

Rezin ile Güçlendirilmiş Cam İyonomer Yapıştırma Sementi
Son restorasyonları yapıştırmak için

KOUltraCemTM 
레진 강화유리 아이오노머 루팅(접착) 시멘트

최종 수복물 루팅용
ZHUltraCemTM

增强树脂玻璃 离子密封胶
用于对最终修复体 进行密封

AR

UltraCemTM

Resinforsterket Glassionomer Sement
For sementering av permanente restaurasjoner
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Beskrivelse
UltraCem™ er en kjemisk herdende, resinforsterket (modifisert) glassinomersement.
Indikasjoner for bruk:
UltraCem ™ er beregnet for sementering av indirekte restaureringer (inkludert 
innlegg, pålegg, kroner og broer) laget av metall, porselenstøpt metall, zirkon 
og harpiks for naturlige tenner. Dette produktet er også ment for sementering av 
kjeveortopediske band for naturlige tenner.
MERK: UltraCem™ er kontraindikert for emaljer, kroner som er laget kun av 
porselen, svært gjennomsiktige gjenoppbygninger og for avslutning av bløtmasse. 
For isolering/beskyttelse av dentalpulp, bruk kalsiumhydroksidmateriale.
Bruksanvisning:
Forberedelse:
1. Rengjør tannoverflatene med Consepsis Srub, skyll grundig og tørk lett. Ikke 
tørk ut.
2. Sørg for at protesen passer.
3. Forbered den innvendige overflaten på metalprotesen ved å mikroslipe 
overflaten, etterfulgt av fosforsyre i 5 sekunder. Skyll, tørk.
For zirkongjenoppbygninger:
1. Påfør Peak Universal Bond på preparasjonen ved bruk av en skurende bevegelse 
i 10 sekunder. (Ingen etsemidler er påkrevd.)
2. Bruk luft til aggressiv uttynning inntil overflaten ser matt ut og lysherd i 10 
sekunder med WALO. For best resultat, sandblås innsiden av zirkonprotesen, 
rengjør med en luft/vann-spray og tørk ut. 
FORHOLDSREGLER: Det må aldri brukes fosforsyre til rengjøring av zirkon da 
dette vil gi betydelig reduksjon i bindingsstyrken. Ikke bruk en zirkonprimer 
med UltraCem.
Dosering fra flasken:
1. Rist flasken slik at pulveret er løst.
2. Anvend den lille enden av den vedlagte skjeen. Legg en strøket skje med pulver 
på en blandeflate. Vær forsiktig så pulveret ikke blir kompaktert. Hold flasken med 
væske loddrett for å unngå luftbobler. Drypp 1 dråpe på blandeflaten.
MERK: Anvend den store siden av skjeen og bland med 2 dråper av væsken for en 
større mengde sement.
3. Bland væsken og pulveret sammen innen 20 sekunder. Sementen skal ha et 
glatt og blankt utseende. 
4. Plasser blandet UltraCem™ sement på protesens innside. Plasser protesen 
umiddelbart.
5. UltraCem™ gir en arbeidstid på rundt 1 – 3 minutter i romtemperatur, etterfulgt 
av en gummiaktig konsistens som gjør det enkelt å fjerne overflødig sement.
6. UltraCem™ vil være fullstendig herdet innen 5 minutter ved 37°C.
Dosering fra sprøyten:
1. Sprøytelåsen eller ståltråden med den gule enden må ikke fjernes før blanding.
2. Knips på sylinderen 4 ganger slik at pulveret er løst.
3. Trykk det lille ytre hvite stempelet inn i den stempelet for å injisere væsken inn 
i pulverkammeret. Sjekk at stempelet er fullstendig klemt inntil den øvre delen 
av stempelet.
4. La metalstangen med den gule tuppen være der den er. Ta tak i den 
rette, plasseringsåpningen/ blandetuppseksjonen, pump den inn og ut av 
sprøytesylinderen 10 – 15 ganger for å blande kjemikaliene.
5. Dra plasseringsåpningen/ blandetuppen ut til sin fulle lengde etter blanding.
6. Fjern og avhend metallstangen med den gule tippen og den gule sprøytelåsen.
7. Sjekk flyt og plasser UltraCem™ på protesens innside. Plasser protesen 
umiddelbart.
8. UltraCem™ gir en arbeidstid på rundt 1 – 3 minutter i romtemperatur, etterfulgt 
av en gummiaktig konsistens som gjør det enkelt å fjerne overflødig sement.
9. UltraCem™ vil være fullstendig herdet innen 5 minutter ved 37°C.
Forholdsregler og advarsler:
1. Les grundig og forstå alle instruksjoner før anvendelse.
2. Unngå kontakt med øyne, hud, og mykt vev. Rengjør området med alkohol og 
skyll grundig med rikelige mengder vann dersom hud eller mykt vev er utsatt for 
UltraCem™. Skyll med rikelige menger vann og oppsøk lege umiddelbart dersom 
sementen kommer i kontakt med øyne. Stans bruk og ta kontakt med en lege 
dersom en allergisk reaksjon, eksem, eller utslett utvikles. 
3. Oppbevares på et kjølig mørkt sted.
4. Fuktighet kan føre til at UltraCem™ pulveret kakes sammen, noe som kan 
redusere oppløseligheten. Lukk alle beholdere umiddelbart etter bruk.
5. Anvendelse av metalspatel kan forkorte arbeids- og herdetiden for dette 
produktet.
6. Materialet kan se ut som om det ikke er fullstendig herdet når den er blandet 
på en blandeflate. 
7. Skyll med kaldt vann og tørk sementen av fra overflaten for å unngå at sementen 
herder på tannlegeinstrumenter.
8. Ikke anvend på pasienter med sensitivitet til glassionomerer, polyakrylsyre, 
aminer, fluorsilikater, hydroksyetylmetakrylat, glyserin dimetakrylat, 
diuretandimetakrylat, og parabener.
9. Bruk en ultrasonisk tannrenser og/eller håndskraper for å fjerne overflødig 
sement etter fjerning av tannreguleringsbånd.
10. Unngå direkte kontakt med eugenol- eller tymolbaserte produkter. Disse 
produktene vil begrense herding av UltraCem™ og andre glassionomer sementer.
11. Anvend kun eugenol-frie midlertidige sementer i forkant av endelig 
sementering. Fjern og rengjør grundig, og pass på at alle midlertidige sementrester 
er fjernet for å forsikre optimalt feste.
12. Pasient, lege, og assistent må bruke beskyttelsesbriller under anvendelse av 
dette produktet.
13. Ikke bruk UltraCem™ til emaljer, porselenskroner, pulpavslutning eller etter 
sementering.
14. Skal ikke anvendes etter utløpstiden som er merket på beholderen.
15. Avhend deler og tomme sprøyter på en forsvarlig måte.
16. Oppbevar utenfor barns rekkevidde.
17. Det må aldri brukes fosforsyre til rengjøring av zirkon da dette vil gi betydelig 
reduksjon i bindingsstyrken. Ikke bruk en zirkonprimer med UltraCem.
MERK: Vennligst besøk www.ultradent.com for sikkerhetsdatablader og ytterligere 
informasjon om bruk av UltraCem og andre relevante produkter.

Περιγραφή:
Το UltraCem™ είναι μια υαλοϊονομερής κονία σφραγίσματος χημικά πολυμερισμένη και 
ενισχυμένη με ρητίνη (τροποποιημένη).
Ενδείξεις για χρήση:
Το UltraCem™ ενδείκνυνται για την τσιμεντοποίηση έμμεσων αποκαταστάσεων 
(περιλαμβανομένων και των ένθετων, επένθετων, κορονών και γεφυρών) που 
κατασκευάζονται από μέταλλο, πορσελάνη τηγμένη σε μέταλλο, ζιρκόνια και ρητίνη σε 
φυσικά δόντια.  Το προϊόν αυτό ενδείκνυνται επίσης για τσιμεντοποίηση ορθοδοντιών 
δακτυλίων σε φυσικά δόντια.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το UltraCem™ αντενδείκνυται για χρήση σε όψεις, στεφάνες 
κατασκευασμένες αποκλειστικά από πορσελάνη, πολύ διαφανείς αποκαταστάσεις, 
και κάλυψη του πολφού. Για απομόνωση / προστασία του οδοντιατρικού πολφού, 
χρησιμοποιήστε ένα υλικό από υδροξείδιο του ασβεστίου.
Οδηγίες για χρήση:
Προετοιμασία:
1. Καθαρίστε τις επιφάνειες προετοιμασίας του δοντιού με Consepsis Scrub, ξεπλύντε 
καλά και στεγνώστε ελαφρά. Μην αποξηραίνετε.
2. Επαληθεύστε την προσαρμογή της πρόθεσης.
3. Προετοιμάστε την εσωτερική επιφάνεια της μεταλλικής πρόθεσης εκτελώντας 
μικροαπόξεση στην επιφάνεια και συνεχίζοντας με φωσφορικό οξύ επί 5 δευτερόλεπτα. 
Ξεπλένετε, στεγνώνετε. 
Για αποκαταστάσεις από ζιρκόνια:
1. Τοποθετήστε συγκολλητικό Peak Universal στην προετοιμασία με κίνηση 
βουρτσίσματος επί 10  δευτερόλεπτα. (Δεν απαιτείται αδροποιητικό.)
2. Το λεπταίνετε καλά με αέρα μέχρις ότου η επιφάνεια φαίνεται χλωμή και εκτελείτε 
φωτοπολυμερισμό επί 10 δευτερόλεπτα με VALO. Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, 
αμμοβολίστε  το εσωτερικό μέρος της αποκατάστασης από ζιρκόνια, καθαρίστε με σπρέι 
αέρα/ νερού και στεγνώστε. 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ φωσφορικό οξύ για να καθαρίσετε τη ζιρκόνια 
διότι θα μειώσει σημαντικά την ισχύ συγκόλλησης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε επενδυτικό υλικό 
από ζιρκόνια με το UltraCem.
Παροχή από τη φιάλη:
1. Κουνήστε τη φιάλη για να ανακατευτεί η σκόνη.
2. Χρησιμοποιώντας το μικρό άκρο του εσωκλειόμενου κουταλιού, βάλτε 1 κουταλάκι 
σκόνης (όχι πολύ γεμάτο) στην παλέτα ανάμιξης προσέχοντας να μην συμπιέσετε τη 
σκόνη. Κρατώντας τη φιάλη υγρού κάθετη για να αποφύγετε τις φυσαλίδες αέρα, βάλτε 
1 σταγόνα στην παλέτα ανάμιξης. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Για μεγαλύτερη ποσότητα κονίας, χρησιμοποιήστε το μεγάλο άκρο του 
κουταλιού και αναμίξτε την με 2 σταγόνες υγρού.
3. Αναμιγνύετε το υγρό και τη σκόνη μαζί εντός 20 δευτερολέπτων. Η κονία πρέπει να 
έχει μια απαλή και γυαλιστερή εμφάνιση.
4. Τοποθετήστε την αναμεμιγμένη κονία UltraCem™ εντός της πρόθεσης και 
τοποθετήστε αμέσως την πρόθεση.
5. Το UltraCem™ έχει χρόνο εργασίας περίπου 1-3 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
που ακολουθείται από ελαστική συνεκτικότητα επιτρέποντας την εύκολη αφαίρεση 
της περίσσιας κονίας.
6. Το UltraCem™ θα σκληρύνει πλήρως μέσα σε 5 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία 37°C.
Παροχή με τη σύριγγα:
1. Μην αφαιρείτε το κίτρινο κλιπ της σύριγγας ή το σύρμα με κίτρινο άκρο πριν από 
την ανάμιξη.
2. Χτυπήστε ελαφρά την κάννη 4 φορές για να κουνηθεί η σκόνη.
3. Σπρώξτε τον εξωτερικό άσπρο μικρό άξονα μέσα στο έμβολο για να εισέλθει το υγρό 
στο θάλαμο σκόνης, βεβαιώνοντας ότι ο άξονας έχει τοποθετηθεί πλήρως στο άνω 
άκρο του εμβόλου. 
4. Αφήνοντας τη μεταλλική ράβδο με το κίτρινο άκρο στη θέση της, πιάστε το τμήμα 
που είναι το ευθύ άκρο παροχής /ανάμιξης, τραβήξτε το και σπρώξτε το έξω από το 
σώμα της σύριγγας 10-15 φορές για να αναμίξετε τη χημική ουσία.
5. Μετά την ανάμιξη, εκτείνετε πλήρως προς τα έξω το άκρο παροχής/ ανάμιξης.
6. Αφαιρέστε και πετάξτε τη μεταλλική ράβδο με το κίτρινο άκρο και το κίτρινο κλιπ 
της σύριγγας.
7. Επαληθεύστε τη ροή και βάλτε το UltraCem™ στην πρόθεση. Τοποθετήστε την 
αμέσως.
8. Το UltraCem™ έχει χρόνο εργασίας περίπου 1-3 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
που ακολουθείται από ελαστική συνεκτικότητα επιτρέποντας την εύκολη αφαίρεση 
της περίσσιας κονίας. 
9. Το UltraCem™ θα σκληρύνει πλήρως μέσα σε 5 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία 37°C. 
Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις:
1. Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε πλήρως όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση.
2. Αποφύγετε την επαφή με τα μάτια, το δέρμα και τους μαλακούς ιστούς. Εάν το δέρμα 
ή οι μαλακοί ιστού εκτεθούν στο UltraCem™, σκουπίστε την περιοχή με οινόπνευμα 
και ξεπλύντε την περιοχή καλά με νερό. Σε περίπτωση που έρθει σε επαφή με τα μάτια, 
ξεπλύντε αμέσως τα μάτια με άφθονο νερό και ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια. Εάν 
εμφανιστεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, δερματίτιδα ή εξάνθημα, σταματήστε τη χρήση και 
συμβουλευτείτε ιατρό. 
3. Φυλάξτε το σε δροσερό, σκοτεινό μέρος.
4. Η υγρασία μπορεί να προκαλέσει τη σφίξη της κονίας UltraCem™ και να μειώσει την 
διαλυτότητα. Να κλείνετε όλα τα δοχεία αμέσως μετά τη χρήση.
5. Η χρήση μεταλλικής σπάτουλας ενδέχεται να μειώσει τους χρόνους εργασίας και 
σκλήρυνσης αυτού του προϊόντος.
6. Όταν εκτελείτε την ανάμιξη σε παλέτα ανάμιξης, το υλικό μπορεί να μην φαίνεται 
πλήρως σταθεροποιημένο.
7. Για να αποφύγετε τη συσσώρευση της κονίας σε οδοντιατρικά εργαλεία, ξεπλένετε 
αμέσως με κρύο νερό και σκουπίζετε την κονία από την επιφάνεια των εργαλείων.
8. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς που έχουν γνωστή ευαισθησία σε υαλοϊονομερή, 
πολυακρυλικό οξύ, φθοροπυριτικό, HEMA, διμεθακρυλική γλυκερίνη, διμεθακρυλικό 
διουρεθάνιο και παραβίνες.
9. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα δρέπανο υπερήχων ή / και δρέπανο χειρός για να αφαιρέσετε την 
υπολειμματική κονία αφότου έχετε αφαιρέσει τους ορθοδοντικούς δακτύλιους.
10. Αποφύγετε την άμεση επαφή με προϊόντα από ευγενόλη ή θυμόλη. Τα προϊόντα αυτά 
θα καθυστερήσουν τη σκλήρυνση του UltraCem™ και κάθε υαλοϊονομερούς κονίας.
11. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο προσωρινές κονίες χωρίς ευγενόλη πριν από την τελική 
τσιμεντοποίηση. Αφαιρέστε το πλήρως και αφαιρέστε όλα τα υπολείμματα της 
προσωρινής κονίας για να εξασφαλίσετε τη βέλτιστη συγκόλληση.
12. Ο ασθενής, ο ιατρός και ο βοηθός πρέπει να φοράνε προστατευτικά γυαλιά όταν 
χρησιμοποιούν αυτό το προϊόν.
13. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το UltraCem™ για όψεις, στεφάνες πορσελάνης, κάλυψη του 
πολφού, ή μετά το στερέωμα.
14. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε αφότου παρέλθει η ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται 
στα δοχεία.
15. Πετάξτε τα εξαρτήματα και τις άδειες σύριγγες με τον κατάλληλο τρόπο.
16. Φυλάξτε το μακριά από τα παιδιά.
17. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ φωσφορικό οξύ για να καθαρίσετε τη ζιρκόνια διότι θα 
μειώσει σημαντικά την ισχύ συγκόλλησης. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε επενδυτικό υλικό από 
ζιρκόνια με το UltraCem.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Για το Φύλλο Δεδομένων Υλικών Ασφαλείας (SDS) και πρόσθετες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση του UltraCem και άλλων σχετικών προϊόντων, 
παρακαλούμε δείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.ultradent.com

Описание
UltraCem™ — это химиоотверждаемый, усиленный композитом 
(модифицированный) стеклоиономерный пломбировочный цемент.
Показания к применению
UltraCem™ предназначен для цементирования непрямых реставраций (включая 
вкладки, накладки, коронки и мосты), изготовленных из металла, металлокерамики, 
циркония и композита, на естественных зубах. Данный продукт также предназначен 
для цементирования ортодонтических полосок на естественных зубах.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. UltraCem™ противопоказан для виниров, цельнокерамических 
коронок, очень прозрачных реставрационных материалов и надпульпарных 
прокладок. Для изоляции/защиты пульпы зуба используйте материалы на основе 
гидроокиси кальция.
Указания по применению
Подготовка
1. Очистите препарируемые поверхности зубов с помощью антибактериального 
скраба Consepsis, тщательно промойте и слегка высушите. Не высушивайте 
полностью.
2. Проверьте, правильно ли сидит протез.
3. Подготовьте внутреннюю поверхность металлического протеза, проведя микро-
абразивную обработку, а затем нанесите ортофосфорную кислоту на 5 секунд. 
Промойте и высушите поверхность.
Циркониевые реставрации:
1. Чистящими движениями нанесите адгезив Peak Universal Bond на 
препарированную область на 10 секунд (протравка не требуется).
2. Энергично воздействуя воздухом, размазывайте адгезив до тех пор, пока 
поверхность не будет матовой, и выполните отверждение светом в течение 10 
секунд с помощью лампы VALO. Для достижения наилучшего результата выполните 
пескоструйную обработку внутренней поверхности циркониевого протеза; очистите 
струей воздуха/воды и высушите. 
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ. Никогда не используйте фосфорную кислоту для 
очищения циркония, так как она значительно снижает надежность фиксации. Не 
используйте праймер для циркония с UltraCem.
Подготовка и использование средства из флакона
1. Встряхните флакон, чтобы взболтать порошок.
2. Используя суженный конец входящей в комплект ложки, поместите 1 ложку 
порошка без верха на бумагу для замешивания, стараясь не сдавливать порошок. 
Держа флакон с жидкостью вертикально, чтобы избежать появления пузырьков 
воздуха, капните 1 каплю на бумагу для замешивания.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Для большего количества цемента используйте широкий конец 
ложки и добавьте 2 капли жидкости.
3. Смешивайте жидкость с порошком в течение 20 секунд.  Цемент должен иметь 
гладкий и глянцевый внешний вид.
4. Нанесите смешанный цемент UltraCem™ на внутреннюю поверхность протеза и 
немедленно закрепите его. 
5. UltraCem™ пригоден к работе в течение примерно 1–3 минут при комнатной 
температуре, после чего принимает эластичную консистенцию, что позволяет легко 
удалить излишки цемента. 
6. UltraCem™ полностью отвердеет в течение 5 минут при температуре 37°C.
Подготовка и использование средства из шприца 
1. Не удаляйте желтый зажим шприца или проволоку с желтым наконечником 
до смешивания.
2. Щелкните или постучите по цилиндру 4 раза, чтобы распушить порошок.
3. Втолкните внешний белый малый поршень, чтобы выдавить жидкость в камеру с 
порошком, и убедитесь, что поршень доведен до верхней части поршня.
4. Оставив металлический стержень с желтым наконечником на месте, возьмитесь 
за ровную часть наконечника, отвечающую за подачу/смешивание, вытяните ее из 
корпуса шприца и втолкните обратно 10–15 раз, чтобы смешать вещество.
5. После смешивания полностью вытяните наконечник, отвечающий за подачу/
смешивание.
6. Снимите и выбросьте металлический стержень с желтым наконечником и желтый 
зажим шприца.
7. Проверьте, насколько хорошо UltraCem™ выдавливается из шприца, и нанесите 
его на протез. Немедленно закрепите протез. 
8. UltraCem™ пригоден к работе в течение примерно 1–3 минут при комнатной 
температуре, после чего принимает эластичную консистенцию, что позволяет легко 
удалить излишки цемента. 
9. UltraCem™ полностью отвердеет в течение 5 минут при температуре 37°C. 
Меры предосторожности и предупреждения
1. Внимательно прочитайте и уясните все инструкции перед использованием 
средства.
2. Избегайте контакта с глазами, кожей и мягкими тканями. При попадании 
UltraCem™ на кожу или мягкие ткани, вытрите участок медицинским спиртом и 
тщательно промойте водой. В случае контакта с глазами, немедленно промойте 
обильным количеством воды и обратитесь к врачу.  При появлении аллергической 
реакции, дерматита или сыпи прекратите использование и обратитесь к врачу.
3. Хранить в прохладном темном месте.
4. Влажность может привести к затвердеванию порошка UltraCem™ и уменьшить 
растворимость. Закрывайте все упаковки сразу после использования.
5. Использование металлической лопатки может сократить время действия и 
затвердевания данного продукта.
6. При смешивании на бумаге для замешивания материал может казаться не 
полностью затвердевшим.
7. Чтобы избежать затвердевания цемента на стоматологических инструментах, 
немедленно промойте их холодной водой и сотрите цемент с поверхности. 
8. Не используйте препараты для лечения пациентов с повышенной 
чувствительностью к стеклоиономерам, акриловой кислоте, аминам, 
фторосиликатам, гидроксиэтилметакрилату, диметакрилату глицерина, 
диметакрилату диуретана и парабенам. 
9. Используйте ультразвуковой и/или ручной инструмент для снятия зубного камня, 
чтобы удалить оставшийся цемент после снятия ортодонтических полосок.
10. Избегайте прямого контакта с продуктами на основе эвгенола или тимола. 
Эти продукты ингибируют затвердевание UltraCem™ и других стеклоиономерных 
цементов.
11. До окончательного цементирования используйте только временные цементы, 
не содержащие эвгенола. Тщательно удалите остатки цемента, чтобы обеспечить 
оптимальную адгезию.
12. Во время использования данного материала пациент, медработник и его 
ассистент должны носить защитные очки. 
13. Не используйте UltraCem™ для виниров, керамических коронок, надпульпарных 
прокладок и цементирования штифтов.
14. Не использовать по истечении срока годности, указанного на упаковке.
15. Правильно утилизируйте детали и пустые шприцы.
16. Храните в недоступном для детей месте.
17. Никогда не используйте фосфорную кислоту для очищения циркония, так как 
она значительно снижает надежность фиксации. Не используйте праймер для 
циркония с UltraCem.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Данные о безопасности материалов и дополнительные сведения 
об использовании UltraCem и других сопутствующих продуктов см. на веб-сайте 
www.ultradent.com

Opis:
UltraCem™ jest to utwardzany chemicznie, wzmocniony żywicą (modyfikowany) cement 
glasjonomerowy.
Wskazania do stosowania:
Preparat UltraCem™ jest przeznaczony do cementowania uzupełnień pośrednich 
(inlayów, onlayów, koron i mostów) wykonanych  z metalu, porcelany napalanej na 
metal, dwutlenku cyrkonu oraz z żywicy na zębach naturalnych. Produkt ten jest także 
przeznaczony do cementowania pierścieni ortodontycznych do zębów naturalnych.
UWAGA: UltraCem™ jest przeciwwskazany w przypadku licówek, koron porcelanowych, 
uzupełnień o wysokim stopniu przezroczystości oraz pokrywania miazgi. W celu 
izolacji/zabezpieczenia miazgi zęba należy użyć preparatu zawierającego wodorotlenek 
wapnia.
Sposób użycia:
Przygotowanie:
1. Powierzchnie opracowywanego zęba oczyścić za pomocą pasty Consepsis Scrub, 
dokładnie spłukać i lekko osuszyć. Nie stosować środków osuszających.
2. Skontrolować dopasowanie uzupełnienia protetycznego.
3. Przygotować wewnętrzną powierzchnię metalowego uzupełnienia protetycznego 
metodą mikroabrazji, a następnie przez 5 sekund traktować kwasem fosforowym. 
Opłukać i osuszyć.
W przypadku uzupełnień wykonanych z dwutlenku cyrkonu:
1. Ruchem wcierającym nakładać na opracowywany ząb środek wiążący Peak Universal 
Bond przez 10 sekund. (Środek wytrawiający jest zbędny.)
2. Silnym strumieniem powietrza usuwać nadmiar do momentu, kiedy powierzchnia 
ulegnie zmatowieniu, a następnie utwardzać lampą VALO przez 10 sekund. W celu 
uzyskania najlepszych rezultatów wypiaskować wnętrze protezy wykonanej z dwutlenku 
cyrkonu; oczyścić strumieniem powietrza/wody i osuszyć. 
ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI: nigdy nie używać kwasu fosforowego do czyszczenia 
dwutlenku cyrkonu, ponieważ znacząco zredukuje siłę wiązania. Z preparatem UltraCem 
nie wolno używać materiału łączącego przeznaczonego do łączenia z podbudową 
protetyczną na bazie tlenku cyrkonu.
Dozowanie z butelki:
1. Potrząsnąć butelką, aby wzburzyć proszek.
2. Mniejszym końcem dołączonej do butelki łyżki odmierzyć 1 płaską łyżkę proszku 
i umieścić proszek na bloczku do zarabiania, starając się go nie ugniatać. Trzymając 
butelkę z płynem pionowo, w celu uniknięcia powstawania pęcherzyków powietrza, 
odmierzyć 1 kroplę na bloczek do zarabiania.
UWAGA: w przypadku potrzeby pobrania większej ilości cementu, należy posłużyć się 
większym końcem łyżki i zmieszać z 2 kroplami płynu.
3. W ciągu 20 sekund wymieszać płyn z proszkiem. Cement powinien być gładki i 
błyszczący.
4. Umieścić zmieszany cement UltraCem™ wewnątrz uzupełnienia protetycznego i 
niezwłocznie osadzić.
5. Czas pracy z cementem UltraCem™ w temperaturze pokojowej wynosi około 1-3 
minuty, po którym jego konsystencja staje się gumowata, umożliwiając łatwe usunięcie 
nadmiaru cementu.
6. W temperaturze 37°C UltraCem™ twardnieje całkowicie w ciągu 5 minut.
Dozowanie ze strzykawki:
1. Nie zdejmować przed mieszaniem żółtego zacisku do strzykawki ani pręcika z żółtą 
końcówką.
2. Pstryknąć lub postukać w zbiorniczek 4 razy, aby wzburzyć proszek.
3. Wepchnąć zewnętrzny mały biały trzonek do tłoka w celu wprowadzenia płynu do 
komory z proszkiem, upewniając się, że trzonek jest całkowicie osadzony w górnej 
części tłoka.
4. Pozostawiając na miejscu metalowy pręcik z żółtą końcówką, chwycić część końcówki 
dostarczającej/mieszającej, i 10-15 razy wpychać i wyciągać pręcik z korpusu strzykawki, 
aby wymieszać chemikalia.
5. Po wymieszaniu, wyciągnąć końcówkę dostarczającą/mieszającą na pełną długość.
6. Zdjąć i wyrzucić metalowy pręcik z żółtą końcówką i żółty zacisk do strzykawki.
7. Skontrolować wypływ i wycisnąć UltraCem™ na uzupełnienie protetyczne. 
Natychmiast osadzić.
8. Czas pracy z cementem UltraCem™ w temperaturze pokojowej wynosi około 1-3 
minuty, po którym jego konsystencja staje się gumowata, umożliwiając łatwe usunięcie 
nadmiaru cementu.
9. W temperaturze 37°C UltraCem™ twardnieje całkowicie w ciągu 5 minut.
Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia:
1. Przed użyciem należy dokładnie przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie zalecenia instrukcji.
2. Unikać kontaktu z oczami, skórą i tkanką miękką. W razie kontaktu skóry lub tkanki 
miękkiej z UltraCem™, należy przetrzeć ten obszar alkoholem i dokładnie spłukać 
wodą. W razie kontaktu z oczami, należy opłukać je natychmiast dużą ilością wody i 
niezwłocznie zasięgnąć porady lekarza. W przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, 
zapalenia skóry lub wysypki, należy zaprzestać stosowania produktu i skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.
3. Przechowywać w chłodnym i ciemnym miejscu.
4. Wilgoć spowodować może zbrylanie się proszku UltraCem™ i zmniejszyć jego 
rozpuszczalność. Zamykać wszystkie pojemniki natychmiast po użyciu.
5. Użycie metalowej łopatki może skrócić czas pracy z produktem i jego twardnienia.
6. Przy mieszaniu na bloczku do zarabiania, należy zwrócić uwagę, aby się on nie zestalił.
7. Aby uniknąć związania cementu z narzędziami stomatologicznymi, należy 
niezwłocznie spłukać je zimną wodą i zetrzeć z nich cement.
8. Nie używać u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną nadwrażliwością na glasjonomery, poli(kwas 
akrylowy), aminy, fluorokrzemian, HEMA, dimetakrylan glicerolu, dimetakrylan 
diuretanu i parabeny.
9. Do usuwania pozostałości cementu po zdjęciu pierścieni ortodontycznych zastosować 
skaler ultradźwiękowy i/lub ręczny.
10. Unikać bezpośredniego kontaktu z produktami na bazie eugenolu lub tymolu. 
Produkty te hamować będą wiązanie cementu UltraCem™ i wszystkich cementów 
glasjonomerowych.
11. Przed ostatecznym cementowaniem stosować jedynie cementy tymczasowe 
niezawierające eugenolu. Aby zapewnić optymalne przyleganie należy dokładnie usunąć 
cement tymczasowy i oczyścić miejsce.
12. Przy posługiwaniu się tym produktem, pacjent, lekarz i asystent muszą stosować 
środki ochrony oczu.
13. Preparatu UltraCem™ nie należy używać w przypadku licówek, koron porcelanowych, 
pokrywania miazgi lub cementowania wkładu.
14. Nie stosować po upływie terminu przydatności podanego na pojemnikach.
15. Po użyciu części i puste strzykawki zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami.
16. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
17. Nigdy nie używać kwasu fosforowego do czyszczenia dwutlenku cyrkonu, ponieważ 
znacząco zredukuje siłę wiązania. Z preparatem UltraCem nie wolno używać materiału 
łączącego przeznaczonego do łączenia z podbudową protetyczną na bazie tlenku 
cyrkonu.
UWAGA: Karty charakterystyki substancji niebezpiecznej (SDS) oraz dodatkowe 
informacje dotyczące używania cementu UltraCem i innych powiązanych z nim 
produktów można znaleźć na stronie www.ultradent.com 

Tanım:
Bir kimyasal sertleştirici olan UltraCem™ rezinle güçlendirilmiş (modifiye 
edilmiş) cam iyonomer sementtir.
Kullanım Endikasyonları:
UltraCem™ metal, metal destekli porselen, zirkonyum ve rezinden yapılmış 
indirekt restorasyonların (inlay - onlay dolgu, kron ve köprü) doğal dişlere 
sementasyonunda kullanım amaçlıdır. Bu ürün ayrıca ortodontik bantların 
doğal dişlere sementasyonu için tasarlanmıştır.
NOT: UltraCem™ ürünü, kaplamalar, sadece porselen kronlar, çok translüsent 
restorasyonlar ve pulpa kaplamalarda kontrendikedir. Diş pulpasını izole etmek/
korumak için kalsiyum hidroksit materyal kullanın.
Kullanım Talimatları:
Preparasyon:
1. Consepsis Fırça ile diş preparasyon yüzeylerini temizleyin, iyice yıkayın ve 
hafifçe kurulayın. Kurutmayın.
2. Protezin yerine oturduğundan emin olun.
3. Yüzeye mikro aşındırma işlemi uygulayarak metal protezin iç yüzeyini 
hazırladıktan sonra 5 saniye boyunca fosforik asit uygulayın. Yıkayıp kurulayın.
Zirkonyum Restorasyonlar için:
1. Preparata 10 saniye boyunca ovma hareketiyle Peak Universal Bond 
uygulayın. (Etchant gerekmez.)
2. Yüzey mat görünene kadar yoğun bir şekilde havayla inceltin ve 10 saniye 
boyunca VALO ile sertleştirin. En iyi sonucu almak için zirkonyum protezin iç 
yüzeyine kumlama uygulayın; su/hava spreyi ile temizleyip kurulayın.
ÖNLEM: Zirkonyumu temizlemek için kesinlikle fosforik asit kullanmayın, aksi 
takdirde bonding gücü önemli ölçüde azalır. UltraCem ürünü ile zirkonyum 
primer kullanmayın.
Şişe ile Uygulama: 
1. Tozu kabartmak için şişeyi sallayın.
2. Ürünle birlikte verilen kaşığın küçük ucunu kullanarak 1 silme kaşık tozu 
karıştırma pedinin üzerine koyun, tozu sıkıştırmamaya özen gösterin. Sıvı 
şişesini dik tutarak hava kabarcığı oluşmasını önleyin, karıştırma pedi üzerine 
1 damla damlatın.
NOT: Daha fazla miktarda sement için kaşığın büyük ucunu kullanın ve 2 damla 
sıvı ile karıştırın.
3. Sıvıyı toz ile birlikte 20 saniye içinde karıştırın. Sement pürüzsüz ve parlak 
görünmelidir.
4. Karıştırılmış UltraCem™ sementi protezin içine koyun ve hemen oturtun.
5. UltraCem™ ile oda sıcaklığında yaklaşık 1-3 dakika içinde çalışmalısınız, 
sonra lastik kıvamına geçer, bu sayede fazla sement kolayca temizlenebilir.
6. UltraCem™ 37°C’de 5 dakika içinde tamamen sertleşir.
Şırınga ile Uygulama:
1. Karıştırmadan önce sarı şırınga klipsini veya sarı uçlu teli çıkarmayın.
2. Tozu kabartmak için hazneye 4 kere parmağınızla vurun veya dokunun.
3. Sıvıyı toz bölmesine damlatmak için dış beyaz küçük gövdeyi pistonun içine 
itin, gövdenin pistonun üst kısmına iyice oturduğundan emin olun.
4. Sarı uçlu metal çubuğu yerinde bırakın, düz uygulama/karıştırma ucunu 
tutun, kimyasalı karıştırmak için şırınga gövdesinin içine ve dışına 10-15 
kez itin.
5. Karıştırdıktan sonra uygulama/karıştırma ucunu tamamen dışa doğru uzatın.
6. Sarı uçlu metal çubuğu ve sarı şırınga klipsini çıkarıp atın.
7. UltraCem™’in doğru şekilde aktığını kontrol edin ve protezin içine uygulayın. 
Hemen yerine oturtun.
8. UltraCem™ ile oda sıcaklığında yaklaşık 1-3 dakika içinde çalışmalısınız, 
sonra lastik kıvamına geçer, bu sayede fazla sement kolayca temizlenebilir.
9. UltraCem™ 37°C’de 5 dakika içinde tamamen sertleşir.
Önlemler ve uyarılar:
1. Kullanmadan önce bütün talimatları dikkatle okuyun ve anlayın.
2. Gözler, cilt ve yumuşak doku ile temas etmemesine özen gösterin. UltraCem™ 
cilt veya yumuşak doku ile temas ederse bu alanı alkolle silin ve suyla iyice 
yıkayın. Gözlerle temas ederse hemen bol suyla yıkayın ve derhal tıbbi yardım 
alın. Alerjik reaksiyon, dermatit veya deri döküntüsü oluşursa kullanmayı 
bırakın ve bir hekime danışın.
3. Serin ve karanlık yerde saklayınız.
4. Nem UltraCem™ tozunun katılaşmasına ve çözünebilirliğinin azalmasına 
neden olabilir. Kullandıktan sonra bütün kapları hemen kapatın.
5. Metal spatula kullanmak bu ürünün çalışma ve katılaşma süresini kısaltabilir.
6. Karıştırma pedinde karıştırırken materyal tamamen katılaşmış olarak 
gözükmeyebilir.
7. Sementin diş aletleri üzerinde donmasını önlemek için hemen soğuk suyla 
yıkayın ve sementi yüzeyden silin.
8. Cam iyonomer, poliakrilik asit, amin, florosilikat, hidroksietil metakrilat 
(HEMA), gliserin dimetakrilat, diüretan dimetakrilat ve parabene karşı 
duyarlılığı olduğu bilinen hastalarda kullanmayın.
9. Ortodontik bantları çıkardıktan sonra artık sementi temizlemek için 
ultrasonik skaler ve/veya el skaleri kullanın.
10. Öjenol veya timol bazlı ürünlerle doğrudan temastan kaçının. Bu ürünler 
UltraCem™ ve cam iyonomer sementlerin donmasını engeller.
11. Son sementasyondan önce sadece öjenol içermeyen geçici semetler kullanın. 
İdeal adezyon için geçici sement artıklarının hepsini iyice temizleyin ve çıkarın.
12. Bu ürün kullanılırken hasta, klinisyen ve asistan koruyucu gözlük 
takmalıdır.
13. Kaplamalar, porselen kronlar, pulpa kaplamalar için veya sementasyondan 
sonra UltraCem™ kullanmayın.
14. Kapların üzerinde belirtilen son kullanma tarihi geçtikten sonra 
kullanmayın.
15. Parçaları ve boş şırıngaları uygun biçimde elden çıkarın.
16. Çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerlerde muhafaza edin.
17. Zirkonyumu temizlemek için kesinlikle fosforik asit kullanmayın, aksi 
takdirde bonding gücü önemli ölçüde azalır. UltraCem ürünü ile zirkonyum 
primer kullanmayın.
NOT: Malzeme Güvenlik Bilgi Formu (SDS) ve UltraCem ve diğer ilgili 
ürünlerin kullanımı hakkında ayrıntılı bilgi için www.ultradent.com adresini 
ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

설명:
UltraCem™은 화학적 중합, 레진 강화(개량)유리 아이오노머 
시멘트입니다.
사용지시:
UltraCem™은 금속, 금속과 결합된 도재, 질코니아 및 자연치아와 결합된 
레진으로 이루어진 간접 수복물(인레이, 온레이, 치관 및 브릿지 포함)
의 시멘테이션 용도입니다. 이 제품은 또한 자연치아에 대한 치아고정띠(
교정용대환)의 시멘테이션 용도이기도 합니다.
주: UltraCem™은 베니어, 전용 도재 치관, 반투명도가 높은 수복물, 및 
치수복조에는 사용을 금합니다. 치수의 절연/보호를 위해서는 수산화칼슘 
소재를 사용합니다.
사용지침:
조제:
1. Consepsis Scrub으로 치아 형성(조제)물을 세정하고 철저히 헹군 
다음, 가볍게 말립니다. 완전 건조시키지 마십시오.
2. 보철물이 잘 들어맞는지 확인합니다.
3. 표면 미세연마로 금속 보철물의 내부 표면을 조제한 다음 5초 동안 
인산으로 실시합니다.  헹군 후 말립니다.
지르코니아 수복물용:
1. 10초간 문지르는 동작으로 Peak Universal Bond(피크 범용 접착제)를 
형성물에 도포합니다. (에칭제는 불필요함.)
2. 표면에 윤기가 없어질 때까지 활발하게 공기를 쐬어 얇게 처리하고, 
VALO로 10초간 광중합을 실시합니다. 최상의 결과는 지르코니아 보철물
(의치) 내부에 샌드블라스팅을 실시하고, 공기/물 분사기로 세정한 
후 말립니다.주의사항: 지르코니아 세정에 인산은 접착강도를 현저히 
저하시키므로 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 지르코니아 프라이머를 UltraCem
과 함께 사용하지 마십시오.
병 분배:
1. 병을 흔들어 분말을 부풀립니다.
2. 동봉한 스푼의 작은 끝부분을 사용해 가루를 압착하지 않도록 주의하며 
1 레벨 스푼 양의 가루를 믹싱 패드 위에 놓습니다. 공기방울을 발생시키지 
않기 위해 액체 병을 수직으로 잡고 1방울을 믹싱 패드 위에 분배합니다.
주: 시멘트 양의 대부분은 스푼의 큰 끝부분을 이용해 액체 2방울을 
혼합합니다.
3. 액체 및 분말은 20초 이내에 혼합합니다. 시멘트는 매끄럽고 반짝이는 
외관을 띠어야 합니다.
4. 보철물 안에 혼합한 UltraCem™ 시멘트를 넣고 즉시 자리를 잡습니다.
5. UltraCem™은 실온에서 약 1-3분 간 작동한 다음, 고무같은 경도의 
질감으로 여분의 시멘트를 손쉽게 제거할 수 있습니다.
6. UltraCem™은 37°C에서 5분 이내에 완전히 경화됩니다.
주사기 분배(분주):
1. 혼합하기 전에는 황색 주사기 클립 또는 황색 팁의 와이어를 제거하지 
마십시오.
2. 몸통을 튀기거나 4번 가볍게 두드려 가루를 부풀립니다.
3. 스템이 플런저의 꼭지부에 대고 완전히 들어갔는지 확인하면서 외부 
백색의 작은 스템을 플런저 속으로 밀어 액체를 파우더 챔버 속으로 
분배합니다.
4. 황색 팁 금속봉을 바로 위치시킨 상태에서 곧게 공급/믹싱 팁 부위를 
잡고 주사기 몸체를 10-15회 밀고 당겨 화학물질을 혼합합니다.
5. 혼합시킨 후에는 공급/믹싱 팁을 완전히 연장해 줍니다.
6. 황색 팁 금속봉과 황색 주사기 클립을 제거하고 버립니다.
7. UltraCem™의 흐름상태를 확인하고 보철물 속으로 짜냅니다. 제자리에 
즉시 설치합니다.
8. UltraCem™은 실온에서 약 1-3분 간 작동한 다음, 고무같은 경도의 
질감으로 여분의 시멘트를 손쉽게 제거할 수 있습니다.
9. UltraCem™은 37°C에서 5분 이내에 완전히 경화됩니다.
주의 및 경고사항:
1. 사용하기 전에 안내사항 일체를 주의하여 읽고 숙지합니다.
2. 눈, 피부 및 연조직과의 접촉하지 않도록 합니다. 피부 또는 연조직이 
UltraCem™에 노출될 경우, 알코올로 접촉부위를 닦아내고 물로 철저하게 
헹궈냅니다. 눈과 접촉할 경우에는 즉시 다량의 물로 씻어내린 후 즉시 
진료를 받습니다. 알러지 반응, 피부염 또는 발진이 진행하면, 사용을 
중단하고 의사의 진찰을 받으십시오.
3. 시원하고 어두운 장소에 보관하십시오.
4. 습도에 따라 UltraCem™ 분말이 말라붙고 수용성이 떨어지는 원인이 될 
수 있습니다. 모든 용기는 사용 후에 캡을 닫습니다.
5. 금속 압설자를 사용하면, 본 제품의 작업 및 설정시간을 단축시킬 수 
있습니다.
6. 믹싱 패드에 혼합시킬 때, 자재가 완전한 세팅작업이 된 것으로 보이지 
않을 수 있습니다.
7. 시멘트가 치과용 기구에서 세팅되지 않도록 하기 위해서는, 차가운 물로 
즉시 헹구고 표면의 시멘트를 닦아냅니다.
8. 유리 아이오노머, 폴리아크릴산, 아민, 불화규산염, HEMA, 글리세린 
디메타크릴레이트, 디우레탄 디메타크릴레이트 및 파라벤에 대한 과민증이 
알려진 환자에게는 사용하지 마십시오.
9. 교정용 밴드를 제거한 후 초음파 스케일러 및/또는 핸드 스케일러를 
사용하여 잔여 시멘트를 제거합니다.
10. 유지놀 또는 티몰계의 제품에는 직접적인 접촉을 피합니다. 본 
제품들은 UltraCem™ 및 일체의 유리 아이오노머 시멘트의 세팅을 
금합니다.
11. 최종 시멘테이션 전에는 비유지놀 임시 시멘트에 한해 사용합니다. 
철저하게 제거하여 세정한 다음 임시 시멘트 잔여분 일체를 제거하여 
최적의 접착상태가 되도록 합니다.
12. 본 제품을 사용하는 경우에는 환자, 임상치과의 및 보조원은 반드시 
보안경을 착용해야 합니다.
13. 베니어, 도재 치관, 치수복조, 또는 포스트 시멘테이션용으로는 
UltraCem™을 사용하지 마십시오.
14. 용기에 표시된 유효기간 후에는 사용하지 마십시오.
15. 부품과 빈 주사기는 적절하게 폐기처분합니다.
16. 어린이의 손길이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관합니다.
17. 지르코니아 세정에 인산은 접착강도를 현저히 저하시키므로 절대 
사용하지 마십시오. 지르코니아 프라이머를 UltraCem과 함께 사용하지 
마십시오.
주: SDS(물질안전보건자료) 및 UltraCem과 기타 관련 제품의 사용에 
관한 추가 정보는 웹사이트 www.ultradent.com을 방문, 참고하시기 
바랍니다. 

说明：
UltraCem™是一种化学固化、树脂增强（改良）的玻璃离
子密封胶。
使用说明：
UltraCem™ 用于将金属、金属烤瓷、氧化锆和树脂制成的
间接修复（包括镶补、填补、牙冠和牙桥）粘固到自然牙
齿上。本产品也可用于将矫正牙套粘固到天然牙齿上。
注意：UltraCem™ 不可用于镶饰、纯陶瓷牙冠、半透明修
复体和盖髓。如需隔离/保护牙髓，应使用氢化钙材料。
使用方法：
准备：
1. 使用Consepsis Scrub清洁牙齿表面，彻底冲洗，等待至
略干。切勿干燥。
2. 检查假体是否适合。
3. 微打磨金属假体内表面，之后磷酸酸蚀5秒钟。冲洗
并烘干。
针对氧化锆修复体：
1. 以擦洗动作将Peak Universal Bond涂到准备面上，持续
10秒。（无需使用浸蚀液。）
2. 进行空气吹薄，直至表面变得阴暗，然后用VALO进行
10秒钟的光固化。为获得最佳效果，可对氧化锆假体内
侧进行吹砂处理；用气流或水流清洁并使其干燥。注意事
项：切勿使用磷酸清洁氧化锆，因为这将大幅降低粘附强
度。请勿将氧化锆底漆与UltraCem一起使用
玻璃瓶给药：
1. 将瓶中药粉抖松。
2. 用随附药勺较小的一端舀起一平勺药粉，置于搅拌垫
上。小心不要压紧粉末。垂直握住瓶身，以避免产生气
泡。将一滴药液滴在混合垫上。
注：如果密封胶用量较大，请使用附带药勺较大的一端。
请点入两滴药液。
3. 在20秒内将药液和药粉混合。密封胶外表应平滑而有
光泽。
4. 将UltraCem™密封胶放入假体后立即安装。
5. 室温下UltraCem™的起效时间约1－3分钟，之后呈现胶
状，使多余的密封胶容易去除。
6. 37°C下UltraCem™完全固化需要5分钟。
注射器给药：
1. 混合前切勿摘下黄色线或黄色针管夹。
2. 轻拍针筒4下将药粉拍松。
3. 将顶部为白色的注射器活塞推入针管，将药液注入药粉
腔，务必将活塞一直顶到针管底部。
4. 将末端为黄色的金属棒置于原位，握住平直的给药/混合
针头，将针头向针筒内推10－15次，实现化学药品混合。
5. 混合后将给药/混合针头充分拉出。
6. 去除并丢弃末端为黄色的金属棒和黄色针管夹。
7. 检查出液是否顺畅，将UltraCem™挤入假体之中。立
即安装。
8. 室温下UltraCem™的起效时间约1－3分钟，之后将呈现
胶状，使多余的密封胶容易去除。
9. 37°C下UltraCem™完全固化需要5分钟。
注意事项和警告：
1. 使用前认真阅读并理解所有操作说明。
2. 避免接触眼睛、皮肤和软组织。如果皮肤或软组织接触
UltraCem™，用酒精擦拭相关部位，并用清水彻底冲净。如
果不慎入眼，立即用大量清水冲洗并即刻就医。如果出现
过敏反应、皮炎或皮疹，请停止使用，并找医生诊治。
3. 阴凉避光处储存。
4. 潮气可导致UltraCem™粉末结块，降低溶解度。使用后立
即闭合所有容器。
5. 使用金属刮铲可以缩短本品的起效和固化时间。
6. 在混合垫上搅拌时，材料可能并未完全固化。
7. 为避免在牙科仪器上固化，请立即用冷水冲洗，并拭去
表面的密封胶。
8. 切勿用于已知对玻璃离子、聚丙烯酸、胺、氟、甲基丙
烯酸羟乙酯，甘油二甲基丙烯酸酯，二脲烷二甲基丙烯酸
酯和对羟基本甲酸酯过敏的患者。
9. 去除正畸带后，用超声波洁牙机和/或手工洁牙机去除
残留的密封胶。
10. 避免与丁香油酚或麝香草酚类产品直接接触。上述产品
将抑制UltraCem™和玻璃离子密封胶产品的固化。
11. 在最终粘合前只选用不含丁香油酚的临时粘合产品。彻
底去除所有残留的临时粘合剂，以保证最佳粘合效果。
12. 使用本品时患者、医生和助理必须佩戴防护眼镜。
13. 请勿将 UltraCem™ 用于镶饰、陶瓷牙冠、盖髓或
桩粘结
14. 切勿在容器上标注的到期日后使用。
15. 妥善处理空注射器和其他部件。
16. 避免儿童接触。
17.切勿使用磷酸清洁氧化锆，因为这将大幅降低粘附强
度。请勿将氧化锆底漆与UltraCem一起使用。
注：查看化学品安全技术说明书和使用UltraCem及其他相
关产品的其他信息，请访问 
www.ultradent.com。
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